

Stearns County (Minn.)

Probate Court: Probate case files and index.

Copyright Notice:

This material may be protected by copyright law (U.S. Code, Title 17). Researchers are liable for any infringement. For more information, visit www.mnhs.org/copyright.

State of Minnesota,	ss.	IN PROBA	TE COURT
In the Matter of the Estate of	Frank S	alzl	DECEASED
Uhrreas, It has been made to appe		ction of this Court that	
as representative and conditions of the final decree of distribution to the distributees named in said final decree a and ha for fully complied with all other order things well, faithfully and fully administered	of said estate de all moneys, fund as and decrees of	aly made and filed in this is and property to them of this Court relating to s	awarded by said final decree, aid estate, and ha. ⁸ in all
It is Therefore Ordered and Deci- of said estate and the sureties on his leased from all further duties and liabilities in	bond	, be, and they hereby ar	e, forever discharged and re-
Dated this 2nd	day of	January	A. D. 19. 45

Stearns

County, Minn.

No.

In Probate Court

County of

Stearns

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salzl

Deceased.

Order Discharging Executor or Administrator and Sureties (Chap. 289 Laws 1917)

Filed this 2nd day of January 19 45

Recorded in book. Z of orders at

page 520

Clerk Judge by Probate.

STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF STEARNS

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of) Frank Salzl, Deceased) DISCHARGING REPRESENTATIVE.

ORDER ALLOWING ACCOUNT AND

The Resignation of Peter Gross, as representative of said estate, together with his Final Account as such representative, having been filed in this Court, on the 13th day of October, 1927, and pursuant to the Order of the Court fixing the time and place of hearing on said account as November 18th, 1937, having come on this day for hearing. The said representative appeared in person and there being no adverse appearance or objection.

And it appearing to the Court that said representative has received no personal property of any kind, that he has made no disbursements in said matter; and that resignation should be accepted and his account allowed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, That the Resignation of Peter Gross, as representative of said estate, is hereby accepted, and that the Final Account and report of said Peter Gross, as representative of said estate, be, and the same is hereby approved and allowed; and that the sureties on his official bond as such representative, be, and they are hereby discharged from any further liability in said matter.

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, this 18th day of November, 1927.

By the Court

State of Minnesota STEARNS COUNTY PROBATE COURT

ESTATE OF

Frank Salzl

DECEASED.

ORDER ALLOWING ACCOUNT AND DISCHARGING REPRESENTATIVE

Filed this 18th day of November, 1937, and recorded in Book. I.o. page. #. 7.3... thereof.

Jacob a Pala Olerk of Probate.

586 A			
MINISTA GROOMONIA Mad	e this 8th	day of Jan	uary, 19 %31
by and between Barney J. Korte, as Execut	tor of the Setate	of Frank Salzl	Decemend,
party of the first part, Lessor, and	Jacob Jochum,		
of the Township of St. Martin,	County of	Stearns,	
State of Minnesota, party of the second part, Lessee			
WITNESSETH, That the said party of the	first part, in consid	eration of the rent	s and covenant
hereinafter mentioned, does hereby Demise, Lease	and Let unto the said	party of the secon	d part, and th
said party of the second part does hereby hire and	take from the said po	urty of the first pa	rt, the following

described premises, situated in the County of Steerns and State of Minnesota, viz: The northwest quarter of the southeast quarter (NW) of SW) and the south half of the south-east quarter (Sh of SRa) and the south half of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter (So of MS) of SE() of section number fourteen (14); also the north half of the northeast quarter (No of No) of section number twenty-three (23). all in township number one hundred twenty-four, north (124-N), range number thirtytwo, west (32-7) and containing, in all, two hundred twenty (220) acres, more or less, according to the government survey thereof. * *

in Section Number Township Number Range Number containing acres, be the same more or less, of which described premises the second party hereby agrees to plow and put in crops not less than acres each year during the continuance of this Lease.

To Have and to Hold, The above rented premises unto the said second party, his heirs and assigns. subject to the conditions and limitations hereinafter mentioned, for and during the full term of years from and after the first day of October, 1930 ISBUX Lease ending the first day of October, 1931 192xxx

And the said second party agrees to and with the said first party to pay as rent ... mentioned premises, for and during the term of this Lease, the sum of Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) Dellars, on the first day of October, 1931 REXX at Albany, Minnesota.

and in addition to such amount \$ 111 per acre for each and every acre cultivated on above described premises in excess of

and the said second party further agrees that in addition to the rent above specified he will also pay all taxes that may be assessed against said premises for the year 1930 pay the same before the same become delinquent.

And it is Further Agreed, By and between the parties as follows: That should the said second party fail to make the above mentioned payments as kerein specified, or to pay any of the rent aforesaid when due, or fail to failful any of the covenants herein contained, then and in that case said first party may re-enter and take possession of the above rented premises, and hold and enjoy the same without such re-entering working a forfeiture of the rents to be paid by the said second party for the full term of this lease. That if the said first party cells said premises during the life of this lease and before the crop is in the ground, and desires to give possession to the purchaser, that the second party will forthwith hefore the crop is in the ground, and desires to give possession to the purchaser, that the second party will forthwith surrender possession of said leased premises upon the payment to... of \$ per acre for each acre of said premises newly plound by said second party at the time said possession is demanded; if sold after the crop is in, then said second party shall have the right to remove such crop when ready to be harvested. That if said first party selfs said premises during the term of this lease, the purchaser may at any time enter upon the leased premises for the purpose of plouinf, breaking more land, summer-fallowing, cultivating or otherwise improving any part of said premises not in actual cultivation by said second party, and without such entry working any forfeiture of the rents herein agreed to be paid. That if said second party remains in possession of said premises after the expiration of the term for which they are hereby leased, such possession shall not be construed to be a renewal of this lease, but to be a tenancy of the said first party, which may be terminated upon ten days' notice, given by the said first party in writing either delivered to in a sealed envelope, duly stamped and directed to ... second party or sent to.

which is hereby declared by to be usual Post-office address.
And the said second party also covenants and agrees to and with the said first party, not to assign this lease or underlet the above ranted premises or any part thereof, without first obtaining the written consent of the said first party which is hereby declared by.
And the said second positions of the said second positions of the said second positions. underlet the above rented premises or any part thereof, without first obtaining the written consent of the said first party and that.

will, at the expiration of the time as herein recited, quietly yield and surrender the aforessid premises to the said first party, his hoirs or assigns, in as good condition and repair as when taken, reasonable wear and tear and damage by the elements alone excepted. Said second party also covenants and agrees to cultivate the hereby leaved premises in a careful and husband-like manner, and to maintain and keep up the fences so as to protect all crops from unjury and waste, and to protect the fruit and shade trees thereon, and to cut no green trees and to commit as waste or domage on said real estate and to suffer none to be done, and to keep up and maintain in good repair all buildings, stables, exist, fences and improvements on said form; and further agrees not to remove any straw or manure from said farm, but to spread upon said premises all manure made thereon.

And the said first party covenants that the said second party, on paying the rent and performing the covenants aforesaid, shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the said demised premises for the term aforesaid.

It is further mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto, that in case of an assessment of the Insurance, that second party will pay it and that insurance be kept on the buildings on said presides for the sum of \$3,500.00 for fire and \$5,000.00 against wind storm.

It is further mutually agreed by the parties hereto, that in lieu of a further amount of cash rent, the said lesses will maintain, board, keep and clothe all the minor children of the said Frank Salzl, Decsased, who are now staying on the premises for and during the term of this lease, provided they choose to make their home with said second party, and said keep and maintenance to be free of charge, except that it shall be considered in lieu of additional cash rent.

In Cestimony Whereof. Both parties have hereunto set their hands and scals the day and year hereinbefore written.

Signed, Semed and Delivered in Presence of
(34
(R. A. Euhl)
(34
Rarges)

(Barney J. Morte) as Executor of the Satate of Frank Salzl, Deceased.

(Jacob Jochum)

Seals Seals

State of Minnesota,

County of

Stearns,

88.

On this

Sth

day of

January,

A. D. 192 31, before me, a

Notary Public,

within and for said County, personally appeared

Barney J. Morte, Executor of the Satate of Frank Salzl, Deceased, and Jacob Jochum,

to me known to be the person * described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that \$ he \$ executed the same as the \$1\$ free act and deed.

P. A. KUHL, Notary Public, St. Martin, Steamin, Coasty, Minneson, My Commission Empires July 10, 1936

a. The hos

FARM LEASE
CASH RENT
Barney J. Korte, Executor,
to
Jacob Jochum
Bated Jen. 8, 1931;
Expires Oct. 1, 1931.

0.000

by and between Barney J. Korto, as Executor of the Betate of Frank Salzl, Deceased, party of the first part, Lessor, and Jecob Jochue, of the Township of St. Martin County of Blearns and State of Hinnesota party of the second part, Lessee.

WITNESSETH, That the said party of the first part, in consideration of the rents and covenants hereinafter mentioned, does hereby Remise, Lease and Let unto the said party of the second part, and the said party of the second part does hereby hire and take from the said party of the first part, the following described premises situated in the County of Steams Minnesota, viz:

The northwest conrier of the southeast quarter and the south half of the southeast quarter and the south helf of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of muster of section muster fourteen (1%); also the north helf of the northeast quarter of section number twenty-three (23); all in township number one hundred twenty/ north (125-1), range (126-1) number thirty-two, sest (32-1), and containing, in all, two hundred twenty(1220)acree, more or less, according to the row recent warvey thereof.

in Section Number Township Number Range Number containing acres be the same more or less, of which described premises the second party hereby agrees to plane and put in crops not less than acres each year during the continuance of this Leasure

To Have and to Hold, The above rented premises unto the said second parts and assigns, subject to the conditions and limitations hereinafter mentioned, for and term of one years from and after the first day of October, the term of this Lease ending the first day of October, 19 33

And the said second party agrees to and with the said first party to pay as rent for the above mentioned premises, for and during the full term of this Lease, the sum of Two Hundred, Fifty and no/100 * * * * * * * * * * * * * Dollars, payable at Stearns County State Bank, one installments with interest at the rate of Albeny, Minnesota six per cent on each installment after due, to-wit:

\$ 250.00 on or before October 1, 1933 on or before on or before 8 on or before ş on or before on or before 8 on or before

on or before

And it is Further Agreed, By and between the parties as follows: That should the said second party fail to make the above mentioned payments as herein specified, he to pay any of the rest aforesid when due, or fail to fulfill say of the covenants herein contained, then and in that case said first party may re-unier and this payments, and hold and enjoy the same without sufficient working a foreign to the paid by the said second party for the fail term of this lease. They give the said text payments and promises depring the life of this lease, and both any one of the payments are the party for the fail term of this lease. party or the full term of this make. The property of protection of a produce depth in the full terms of this make the error is not a produce depth in the full terms of the produce of the produce of the full terms of the full ter

on or before

second party or sent to him in a scaled envelope, duly stamped and directed to him at Ryl, Albany, Minn, which is hereby clared by him to be him usual Port-office arithress.

And the said second party also covenants and agrees to and with the said first party, not to assign this lease or underly the howeverned premises or any part. thereof, without first obtaining the written consult of the said first party and that [10] V. 1. STAC the expiration of the time as because presents, quietly will and surrounder the obviously promises to the said first party, his here or usedges, in an good condition and require as what taken, reasonable wear and tent and tent party, his here or usedges, in an good condition and require as what taken, reasonable wear and tent and compare for the elements about excepted. Said second party size coverance and as a good condition and require as what taken, reasonable wear and tent greater the elements about excepted. Said second party size coverance to calityze the hereby located, pushings in a rateful and busined. He names, and is realisted as well as the except the first and since trees therein, and to such many and used to protect the fruit and since trees therein, and to such as a size of the expiration of the expira

The party of the second part is also to farce a great and thereon.

The party of the second part is also to farce as a first of Ramian thirds and other nations wend growing an said tank declared by statute to be scommon missures in the lines prescribed by the, and shall keep all readways and other parts of the land, not in cop, moved and free from growing weeks. And the first party is again shall have the right to enter upon said premises at any time, without inpury to the standing crops, for the purpose of making any improvements, or to great out to exceeding crops. And the said first party coverants that the said second party, on paying the rent and performing the covenants aforesaid, shall pear hold and easily the said remised identises for the term whosesaid.

It is further mutually understood and agrood by the parties hereto:

- That, in addition to the rent horein specified, party of the second part will pay all taxes that may be accessed against said premises for the year 1932 (and due and payable during the year 1933) and pay the same before they become delinquent.
- That, in case an insurance assessment is levied (fire or torondo), that party of the accound part will pay the same before it becomes delinquent; and that party of the second part will keep the buildings and improvements on the promises insured against fire for not less than \$5,100.00 and against windstorm for not less than 26,000.00.
- That, in lieu of a further amount of cash rent, the said leases will maintain, board, keepand clothe all the minor children of the said Frank Salzl, Deceased, who are now staying on the pranices for end during the term of this lease, prowided they choose to make their home with seid second party, and said keep and unintenance to be free of charge, except that it shall be considered in lieu of additional cash rent.

In Testimony Whereof, Both parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year hereinbefore written, and I, the undersigned mortgagor hereby acknowledge that at the time of the making and delivery of the foregoing Chattel Mortgage the mortgagee delivered to me a full, true and complete copy thereof. (Barney J. Korte) As Executor of the Estate Signed, Seafed and Delivered in Presence of Seal of Frank Salzl, Deceased. 1-Kure (Jacob Jochum) Jachum und M. Kuhl State of Minnesots, Stearns, County of November, 7 1/3 On this day of .A. D. 19 32 , before me, a Hotsry Public within and for said County, personally appeared Barney J. Morte, Executor of the Satate of Frank Spini, Decembed, and Jacob Jochum to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that the Sexecuted the same as thety free act any field. R. A. KUHL, Notary Public St. Martin, Bleurns, County, Minnesora My Commission Expuss, July 10, 11833 Deputy CASH RENT, With Chattel Mortgage Chara Register of Deeds office, and that it is the same, and of the above is a true cop and was duly entered Register of Deeds Bernsy J. North, Executor I hereby certify that the within Instrument 110 ARM LEAS! ď 0 eein my office, and the copy of the same, and that the above is a Office of Register of Deeda, Explres Oct. 1, 1937. iled in this office for record on the Office of Register of Mortgage Index Jacob Jacks N o'elock County of

of

State of

Chattel

Beauliew, Minn. Jan. 15 de 1931. Clerk of Probate Court If Claud, Minn. Sear Mr. Jahr, -Suclosed please Jing two lesses, one which I harrowed from The files and one for the rest 1931. Thankling Jake nery much for the garas, Vremain, Very truly Jours, Toste Exec. Frank Sal Estate

264%—Farm Lease Cash Rent stor, see, some a son, see, seemannesses
TUE TOPEWAYENERS
THIS TEREEMENT, Made this 30th. day of October 1929
by and between Barney J. Korte, as executor of the Estate of Frank Salzl deceased
party of the first part, Lessor, and Jacob Jochum
of the Township of Albany County of Stearns
State of Minnesota, party of the second part, Lessee. WITNESSETH, That the said party of the first part, in consideration of the rents and covenants
hereinafter mentioned, does hereby Demise, Lease and Let unto the said party of the second part, and the
said party of the second part does hereby hire and take from the said party of the first part, the following
described premises, situated in the County of Stearns and State of Minnesota, viz:
The Northwest quarter of the Southwest quarter (NW2 SE2), the South
half of the Southeast quarter (St SE) and the South half of the
Northeast quarter of the South east quarter (St NEt SEt) of section
Fourteen (14) and the North half of the Northeast quarter (No NE2) of
Section Twenty three (23) all in the Township one hundred twenty four
(124) North of Range thirty two (32) West, containing two hundred twent
(220) Acres, more or less, according to the government survey thereof.
in Section Number Township Number Range Number containing acres, be the same more or less, of which described premises the second party hereby agrees to plow and put in crops not less than acres each year during the continuance of this Lease. To Have and to Hold, The above rented premises unto the said second party, his heirs and assigns, subject to the conditions and limitations hereinafter mentioned, for and during the full term of one years from and after the First day of October 1929, the terms of this Lease ending the First day of October 1930. And the said second party agrees to and with the said first party to pay as a mentioned premises, for and during the term of this Lease, the sum of Three Hund.
at Albany, Minn.
3 ALACAS .
and in addition to such amount \$ none per acre for each and every acre cultivated on above
described premises in excess of aeres
and the said second party further agrees that in addition to the rent above specified will also
pay all taxes that may be assessed against said premises for the year 19 29 and
pay the same before the same become delinquent.
And it is Further Agreed, By and between the parties as follows: That should the said second party fall to make the above mentioned payments as herein specified, or to pay any of the rent aforesaid when due, or fall to fulfill any of the covenants herein contained, then and in that case said first party may re-enter and take possession of the above rented premises, and hold and enjoy the same without such re-entering working a forfeiture of the rents to be paid by the said second party for the full term of this lease. That if the said first party sells said premises during the life of this lease and before the crop is in the ground, and desires to give possession to the purchaser, that the second party will forthwith surrender possession of said leased premises upon the payment to

second party, or sent to

which is hereby declared by to be usual Post-office address.

And the soid second party also covenants and agrees to and with the said first party, not to assign this lease or underlet the above rented premises or any part thereof, without first obtaining the written consent of the said first party and that will, at the expiration of the time as herein recited, quietly yield and surrender the aforesaid premises to the said first party, his heirs or assigns, in as good condition and repair as when taken, reasonable wear and tear and damage by the elements alone excepted. Said second party also covernants and agrees to cultivate the hereby leased premises in a careful and husband-like manner, and to maintain and keep up the fences so as to protect all crops from injury and waste, and to protect the fruit and shade trees thereon, and to cut no green trees and to commit no waste or damage on said real estate and to suffer none to be done; and to keep up that mointain in good repair oil buildings, stables, cribs, fences and improvements on said farm; and further agrees not to remove any straw or manure from said farm, but to opread upon said premises all manure made thereon.

And the said first party covenants that the said second party, on paying the rent and performing the covenants of oresaid shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the said demised premises for the term aforesaid.

h980 8200

It is further mutually agreed by and between the parties, that in case of an assessment of the Insurance, that second party agrees to pay it. and that insurance be kept upon said premises for the sum of \$3500.00 for fire and \$5000.00 against wind storm.

It is further mutually agreed by the parties hereto, that in lieu of a further amount of cash rent, the said Lessee agrees to maintain board, keep and clothe all the minor children of the said Frank Salzl, deceased, who are now staying on the premises for and deling the term of this lesse, provided they choose to make their how with said second party, and said keep and maintenance to be free of charge, except that it shall be considered in lieu of a part of additional cash rent.

In Leslimony Whereof, Both parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year hereinbefore written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of

Seal.

State of Minnesota,

County of

Stearns

gg.

30th. On this_

day of October

A. D. 19 29, before me, a

Notary Public

within and for said County, personally appeared

Barney J. Morte, as Executor of the Estate of Frank Salzl, deceased. party of the first part, and Jacob Jochum, party of the second part,

to me known to be the person Bdescribed in and who executed the foregoing intrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same as Their free act and deed.

Ream & Steeler. Notary Public Same County, Edina, bdy counting of county 17, 1836.

Barney J. Korte Exec. FARM LEASE Frenk Salzl Retute

This Indenture, Mac			eighth	day of
Decumber	A. D. 1926 , by and	between Peter Gross	, as executor	of the estate
of Frank Salzl, decease	a.	Lessor of	Stearns	County,
in the State of Minnesota	, part)	v of the first part, and	Joseph Salal	
			Lesse	of the County of
Stearns ,	State of Minnesota, p	party of the second part,		
Witnessetb. That the forth, does hereby demise, lease		st part, in consideration of t arry of the second part,		
situated in the County of B	tearns	State of Minnesota,	vie:	
The Northwest qua	rter of the Sout	theast quarter (NW.S	Et), the Sout	h half of the
Southeast quarter (S.SE	i) and the South	half of the Northe	ant quarter o	f the Southeast
quarter (S.NE.SE.) of S				
ter (N.NE.) of Section North, of Range thirty-	twenty-three (23	3]; all in Township		wenty-four (184
TXXX, containing		220		acres,
To have and to boid.	The above rented prem	uses unto the said party of	the second part, his	heirs and lassigns,
for and during the term of	one (1)	year from and at	ter the 6t	h day of
December	A. D. 19 26, amt	to and including the	8th	day of
December	A. D. 19 27 .			
The said second party he	reby agrees to hire and	take from said first party	said premises, an	nd to pay said first
party as rent therefor, for and d	uring the term of this	lease, the sum of One [4	1.00]	
				DOLLARS,
bna nekrmenamentana	to comply with	all covenants and a	greemands by	him to be
performed as hereinafte	u net fauth			
ACTTAVION ON THE THEFT AC	T DAY TATATI			

This lease is made, delivered and accepted subject to the terms, agreements, covenants and acceptations following, to wit:

1st. SALE OF LAND, TERMINATION OF LEASE.—If said first party sells said premises during the term above stated, this lense shall thereby be terminated, at the option of said first party, in the manner following, viz: If said sale shall be made after the maturity and harvesting of the crop for one season and before the crop of the following season is sown or in the ground, the said second party shall forthwith surremler possession of said premises, upon written notice to him by said first

party days, and upon payment to him of 8 per acre of said land actually plowed at the date of said notice; and if such said shall be made after the crop is sown and in the ground for any season said second party shall have the right to occupy said premises until such crops are harvested, provided he shall so harvest the same at the proper time; and in case of such said the purchaser shall have the right to enter upon said premises for the purpose of plowing, cultivating and improving said premises in any manner that shall not interfere with nor hinder said second party in harvesting his said crop.

2nd, HOLDING OVER NOT RENEWAL.—If said second party shall remain in possession of said premises after the expiration of his term under this lease, such possession shall not be construed to be a renewal of this lease, but to be a tenancy at the will of said first party which may be terminated at any time upon days' notice given by said first party in writing to said second party by the delivery of the same to him or by sending it by mail, postage prepaid to him, addressed to

Minnesota, which is agreed to be the post office address of said second party.

3rd. ASSIGNING AND SUBLETTING. Said second party agrees and covenants not to assign said lease and not to sublet said premises without the consent of said first party in writing indersed on this lease.

4th. SURRENDER OF PREMISES.—Said second party agrees and covenants that at the termination of this lease he will quietly and promptly yield and surrender said premises to said first party in as good condition of repairs as when taken by him, reasonable wear and tear and damage by the elements alone excepted.

5th, BUILDINGS.—Said second party agrees and covenants to keep and maintain in good repair the buildings, stables, cribs and improvements on said premises during the term of this lease.

6th. -STRAW AND MANURE. -Said second party agrees and covenants not to sell nor remove from said premises any straw or manure; and agrees to seasonably each year haul and spread on said land all manure made thereon.

7th. LAWNS.—Said second party agrees and covenants to keep and maintain the grass and lawns around the house and other buildings on said premises in good condition, to seasonably cut the same, and to keep the same free and clear of weeds and refuse, so that they shall at all times present a trim and well kept appearance.

8th, CULTIVATION.—Said second party agrees and covenants to cultivate said premises in a thorough, careful and husbandlike manner; to plow all said land to be put to small grain in the fall of the preceding year as soon after the crops are removed therefrom as possible; and to thoroughly plow, cultivate and keep free from weeds all lands planted to corn, potatoes and other like crops each season.

9th. WEEDS.—Said second party agrees and covenants to keep all said premises free from all noxious weeds, such as Russian and Canada thistles, wild mustard, wild oats, quack grass, burdock, ox-eyed daisy, and other noxious weeds and grasses; and, in case any such noxious weeds appear on said premises to effectually destroy the same and prevent their bearing seed; and to comply with the statutes of this State as to the time and manner of destroying the same.

10th. ROAD TAX.—Said second party agrees and covenants to work out and pay all road taxes levied upon said land during the term of this lease when called upon so to do by the proper road overseer or other officers.

11th TAXES AND INSURANCE.—It is covenanted and agreed, that all regular taxes levied upon said premises during the term of this lease shall be paid by the said second party hereto before the same shall become delinquent; and that the said second party hereto shall at all times during the term of this lease cause the buildings on said premises to be insured in at least the sum of whirty-Five Hundred (3500) Dollars, against loss by fire and lightning and give thousand (25000) Bollars, against windstorms.

12th. FENCES.—Said second party agrees and covenants to keep and maletain the fences now on said premises in good condition of repair; and that in case he desires additional fences on said premises he shall build the same at his own expense, except as may be otherwise agreed to with said first party from time to time.

13th. TREES.—Said second party agrees and covenants to carefully care and protect the fruit and shade trees on said premises, and not to cut or allow to be cut or damaged the green trees or timber on said premises except by the written consent of said first party during the term of this lease.

14th. ROTATION OF CROPS. Said second party agrees and covenants that he will not break or piew any of the meadow or pasture land on said premises during the term of this lease, without the written consent and agreement of said first party thereto; and that he will so arrange the crops to be grown each year so as to keep up the proper rotation of crops on the different parts of said land as required by the rules of good and careful husbeaday, to the end that the fertility and productive ness of said land may not be impaired; and that he will not put any part of said land to the same crop more than

years in succession.

15th, LAND LYING IDLE.—Said second party agrees and covenants that in case any part of said land is not put to crope during any year of said term, he will summer-fallow the same in a thorough and careful manner, keep the same free and clear of laweeds and grass during such season as it shall so remain idle and thoroughly prepare the same for crop the following season.

16th. BREACH OF CONDITIONS.—It is agreed and covenanted by and between the parties hereto that in case said second party fails to promptly make the above stated payments of rent, or fails to keep any of the covenants, agreements, terms and conditions of this lease, the said first party shall have the right to re-enter and take possession of said rented premises, and hold, enjoy and re-rent the same, without such re-entry working a forfeiture of the rents to be paid hereunder for the full term of this lease.

17th. POSSESSION.—Said first party agrees and covenants that said second party, on paying the rent in manner and form herein provided, and performing the covenants, agreements, conditions and terms aforesaid, shall quietly and peaceably have, hold and enjoy said leased premises for the term aforesaid.

16th. PURTHER COVENANTS TO BE PERFORMED BY LESSEN IN LIEU OF CASH RENT.

Said lessee further agrees to maintain, board and clothe all the minor children of the said Frank Salal, deceased, for and during the term of this lease, provided they choose to make their home with said second party.

Signed, Scaled and Delivered in Presence of

Signed, Scaled and Delivered in Presence of

Peter Grant (Scal)

As executor of the separe of Stank SalpseyDec.

(SEAL)

State of Minnesota

South of Stearns.

On this the country of the separe of Frank SalpseyDec.

(SEAL)

State of Minnesota

South of Stearns.

On this the country of the setate of Frank SalpseyDec.

A. D. 19 26, personally appeared before me Peter Gross, executor of the estate of Frank Salal deceased, and one of the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that the same as much executor freely and voluntarily, for the uses and personal therein expressed and also personally appeared Fefore me Joseph form well known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that the executed the same as

As a free act and deed.

Make a free act and deed.

FARM LEASE

Peter Gross, as Executor of the
Estate of Frank Salzl, Dec.,
Joseph Salzl.
office of register of deeds
County of SS.
I hereby certify that the within lease was
filed for record in this office on the
day of
o'clock M., and was duly record-
ed in Book at page
Register of Deeds.
County, Minn.

No. 1214
NADE IN ST CLOUD BY THE FRITZ CROSS CO

MUBERT MANGEN, MEDILIFET AD LA ST. GLOCO, - MINN Lesse to riche hereby sight of distant to make a secondary the a secondary the a secondary che a secondary classe a secondary classe a secondary classe a secondary classe and any one classe and a secondary classe a secondary classe and a secondary classe a sec

This Agreement,	Made this 29th	day of	September	
1938 , by and betweenBarney J. Salel decreased party of the first part, Lessor, and	Jacob Jochu	cutor of the	Estate of	Frank
of the township of Albany	Count	y of Stear	ns	. State of
Winnesots , pa	rty of the second par	t, Lessee.		

Witnesseth, That the said party of the first part, in consideration of the rents and covenants hereinafter mentioned, does hereby Demise, Lease and Let unto the said party of the second part, and the said party of the second part does hereby hire and take from the said party of the first part, the following described premises, situated in the County of Steams and State of

The Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter (NWL SEL), the South Half of the Southeast quarter (SERE) and the South half of the Northeast quarter SERE(SEE) of Section fourteen (14) and the North half of the Northeast quarter NANE() of Section twenty three (23) all in the Township one hundred twenty-four (134) North of Range thirty-two (33) West, containing two hundred twenty (220) acres.

. 75							
in Section Number	Township N	umber	Range Nun	ber.	Cons	taining	neres,
be the same more or less, of	which descri	bed premises	the second pa	rty her	reby agreea	to plow a	nd put in
erops not less than			acres each year	durin;	of the contin	mance of t	We Town
Co Have and to I	dold, The ab	ove rented p	romises unto th	e said	second pur		1
assigns, subject to the condi-	tions and limi	tations here	nafter mention	red, fo	r and duri	ng	1
One years, from an	d after the	First	day	09 1	October		1000
the terms of this Lease end							The second second
And the said second pa	erty agrees to	and with the	said first par	tg, ta'j	pay as rent	for the a	horse men-
tioned premises, for and du	ring the term	of this Leas	ee, the sum of	Thre	e Hundre	ed (\$30)	0.00)
							Dollars
to be paid let	day of	October	. 1	9 29	at 34.	Cloud,	Minnesot
and in addition to such an	ount, 8		per acre for eac	h and	enery acre	cultivates	l on above
described premises, in excess	of			aei	108		
and the said second party f	urther agrees	that in add	ition to the ren	t befor	e specified		will also
pay all taxes that may be a	usessed agains	t said prem	ines for the yea	r 1:	9 28	an	d pay the
same before the same becor	ne delinquent						
AND IT IS FURTHER AGRI the above mentioned payments a coveningts berein contained, then ises, and held and enjoy the san party for the full term of this? the crop is in the ground, and	a herein specific and in that cas as without such case. That if ih	d, or to buy a se said first pa re-satering w se said first pa	my of the rest are rry may re-enter a orking a fericitur rry sells and pres	nd take of the sizes du	when due, or possession of rents to be wing the life	fail to fulfill the above r puld by the of this lease	any of the ented prem- and second and before
provided to a sid leaved premise premises newly plured by said a second party shall have the right less during the breaking more land, ammer fatten by said second party, and y second nexts remains in possess possession shall not be remarked upon ten da	of the purchaser lowing cultivat vithout such enti- sion of said men- id to be a renow id to be a renow	h crop when r may at any ti lng or otherw ry working an mises after th val of this lea	ms enter upon the ise improving any y forfeiture of the a expiration of the se, but to be a ten	part of rents b form of ance at	premises for f said premise erein agreed or which they the will of the	the purpose as not in act to be paid are hereby as said first ;	of plowing, und cultiva- That if said leased such

in a scaled cavelope, duly stamped and directed to

which is hereby declared by.

And the said accord party also covenants and agrees to and with the said first party, not to assign this lease or underlet
the above cented promises or any part thereof, without first obtaining the written consent of the said first party, and that

will, at the expiration of the time as herein recited, quietly yield and surrender the affressid tramises to the said diret party, his hairs or assigns, in as good condition and repair as when takes, reasonable wear and tear and darrage by the elements alone excepted. Said second party also covenues and agrees to cultivate the hereby leased premises in a careful and instant like manner, and to minimize and keep up the fonces so as to protect all erons from injury and waste, and to great the trult and shade trues therebon, and it call by second to country to waste or damage on and real entare and to said farm, not called the party of the country of the country of the party of the country of the country

And the said first party sevenants that the said second party, so eaving the rents and performing the covenants aforesaid, shall pencessly and quietly have, hold and only the said demised premises for the term aforesaid. 0180 82nn

It is further mutually agreed by and between the parties, that in case of an Assessment of the Insurance, that second party agrees to pay it, and that Insurance be kept upon said premises for the sum of \$3500.00 and \$5000.00 against Wind Storm.

It is further mutually agreed by the parties hereto, that in lieu of a further amount of cash rent, the said Lessee agrees to maintain board, keep and clothe all the minor children of the said Frank Salzl, deceased who are now staying on the premises for and during the term of this lease, provided they choose to make their home with said second party, and said keep and maintenance to be free of charge, except that it shall be considered in lieu of a part of additional cash rent.

In Testimony Whereof, Both parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year hereinbefore written.

Signed Seried and Delivered in Presence of & B. He mid

State of Minnesota County of Stearns

29th On this

day of September , A. D. 19 28, before me, a

(SE.(L)

Notary Public

within and for said County, personally appeared

Ka Tourse.

Carol Jachun (SEAL)

Barney J. Korte, as Executor of the Estate of Frank Salzl, deceased party of the First part, and Jacob Jochum, party of the second part,

to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoins instrument, and acknowledged that the y executed the same as Their free act and fleed.

. 19

My commission expires.

This Agreement, Made this 31st day of December by and between Barney J. Korte, as Executor of the Estate of Frank Salzl. party of the first part, Lessor, and Jacob Jochum of the Township of St. Martin County of Stearns Minnesota party of the second part, Lessee. and State of

WITNESSETH, That the said party of the first part, in consideration of the rentz and covenants hereinafter mentioned, does hereby Remise, Lease and Let unto the said party of the second part, and the said party of the second part does hereby hire and take from the said party of the first part, the following described premises situated in the County of Stearns

of Minnesota The Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NWSSE) and the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (Sh SE) and the South Half of the Northeast Quarter (Sh SE) and the South Half of the Northeast Quarter (Sh SE) of Section Numbered Fourteen (14); also the North Half of the Northeast Quarter (Nh NE) of Section Numbered Twenty-three (23), all in Township number One Hundred Twenty-four North (124-N), Range Number Thirty-two (32-W) West, and containing in all, Two Hundred Twenty (220) Acres, more or less, according to the Government Survey thereof.

Township Number Range Number containing. in Section Number acres be the same more or less, of which described premises the second party hereby agrees to plou and put in crops not less than acres each year during the continuance of this Lens

To Have and to Hold, The above rented premises unto the said second poheirs and assigns, subject to the conditions and limitations hereinofter mentioned for full term of One years from and after the first, day of Octob 1931 , the term of this Lease ending the first day of October 1932

And the said second party agrees to and with the said first party to pay as rent for the above mentioned premises, for and during the full term of this Lease, the sum of Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) Dollars, payable at Albany Minnesota

installments with interest at the rate of

The said party of the second partfurther agrees thate in addition to the rent above specified he will also pay all taxes that may be assessed against said premises for the year 1931.

8

8

8 8

and and suppy the said remass! premises for the term aforesaid.

To secure the payment of the route herein specified and the (artiful performance and strint fulfillment of all the covenants of said second-party in this leadships, and second party slowed herein graymenty unrequired until said first party all crops growing or grown on said premises during the term of this lesses, and is evely expressly authorize and fully unquever said first party in the case of any default on the part of said second party in paying said rest or in performing a trial covenant in this lease, to seize and take presentant of said unrequired investigation of the part of said second party in paying said rest or in performing a function of the party in the said second party in paying said rest or in performing a function of said unregaged property at once, and to all the same at packs quadrate with notice and pay unverticed the said second party in the said said to the said said said to the said said the said said the said said sa

It is further mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto, that in case of an assessment of the Insurance, that second party will pay it and that insurance be kept on the buildings on said premises for the sum of \$6500.00 for fire and \$5000.00 against windstorm.

It is further mutually agreed by the parties hereto, that in lieu of a further amount of cash rent, the said lessee will maintain, board, keep and clothe all the minor children of the said Frank Balzl, Deceased, who are now staying on the premises for and during the term of this lease, provided they choose to make their home with said second party, and said keep and maintenance to be free of charge, except that it shall be considered in lieu of additional cash rent.

In Testimony Whereof, Both parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and year hereinbefore written, and I, the undersigned mortgagor hereby acknowledge that at the time of the making and delivery of the foregoing Chattel Mortgage the mortgages delivered to me a full, true and complete copy thereof.

and complete copy thereof. Detrey J. Mart. Deceased. Deceased. Signed reguled and delivered in presence of SEAL Frank SEAL noop Joonus. SEAL (Jacob Jochum) SEAL STATE OF Minnego ta Stea ms COUNTY OF .__ Slet De ce mbe r day of A. D. 19.3.1 ..., before me a Notary Public within and for said County, personally appeared Barney J. Korte. Executor of the Estate of Frank Salal, Deceased . and Jacob Jochum to me known to be the person & described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that hey executed the same as their free act and deed. LA CONCESSION Notary Public, Steams County, Minn. My Commission Expires Sept. 17, 1318.

FARM LEASE

No now on file in my office, and that it is a true and occret copy of the same, and of the whole thereof, and that the above is a true copy of the filing thereon. I hereby certify that the within lastrument I hereby certify that I have compared the within Instrument with the original Instrument Deputs Deputy Register of Deeds and was didy entered Register of Deeds 10 A D. filled in this office for record on the. OFFICE OF REGISTER OF DUIDS. OFFICE OF REGISTER OF on Scok Chatrel Mortgage Index × o'eloek COUNTY OF COUNTY OF STATE OF By

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of

Frank Salzl

THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT of said deceased having been this day admitted to probate by

Deceased.

Hubert Hansen

Attorney for Petitioner.

0028 0813

1.100

N PROBATE COURT

ounty of Steamed

In the Matter of the Estate of

Frank Solal Becaused

ORDER FOR EXECUTOR'S BOND

Filed this 2 ml day of July 4. D. 19 26, and recorded in Book of Orders, on

Quest A Hale

WILLIAM DAY IS COMPANY, MARKATULIS

page.

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of Frank Salzl

ORDER ALLOWING RINAR ACCOUNT

The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 17th day of March partial, 19 39, upon the petition of the representative of the above named estate praying for the allowance of his incl account and for distribution of the residue of said estate.

The said representative appeared in person and by his attorneys,

Ahles & Ahles.

The Court after due consideration of said petition, the evidence adduced in support thereof, and the files and records in said matter, finds the following facts:

First—That due notice of the said hearing of said petition has been given as required by law by the publication of the citation of this Court, for said hearing, dated the 17th day of February

19 39, in the

partial

Second—That the said final account set forth in said petition has been examined, adjusted and settled by the Court, and as so adjusted and settled, is hereby found to be correct; a summary statement of which account is as follows, to-wit:

				R	ECI	EIP	rs									
Personal estate as described in the i	nvento	ory -		-	-		-		-		-			-	8	None
Personal estate omitted from the int	entor	y	-			-		-				-			9	
Gain by sales above appraised value	-								-							
Cash from sales of real estate		_														
Cash from rent of real estate -	-	-		-	-		-		-		_			_	8	1300.00
Cash from interest and profits		_	_			-		-		_		_	_		\$	952.31
Cash from other sources Money advanced by B.	J. K	Cort	e,	the	re	pre	- 886	ent	at	1ve	-			-	\$	
for which claim is be							-	-		-					8	277.54
Total receipts															\$	2529.85
Estate selected for surviving spouse	_	DISB	URS	SEMI	ENT	S A	ND -	CI	REI	DIT	S				S	
Maintenance of family of decedent		_	_			_									S	25.00
Expenses of administration –	_	_		_	_		_		_						8	999.18
Expenses of last sickness -		_	_			_		-		_		_			8	150. 20
Funeral expenses – –	_	_			-		-		-		_				s	
Taxes		_	-			-		_		-	_		_		8	155.45
Claims of creditors of decedent -															\$	1050.22
Legacies			-												\$	300.00
					-		-		-		-				8	
						-		-				-	-		8	
Residue on hand for distribution				-											8_	none
Total credits -		_														2529.85

County of

Stearns

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

Frank Salz

Order Allowing Final Account

Filed this

17th

day of

March

, 19³⁹ , and

recorded in Book No. 20 of Orders,

on Page 513

Trank Sterre of Probate.

No. 3508*

19 39

March 17th

the court, be, and the same hereby is, settled and allowed as and for the final account of said representative of said estate.

Fourth-As a conclusion from the foregoing facts, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said account, as adjusted by

Third—That all taxes, including personal property taxes, assessed against said estate, have been paid so far as there

3328 3875

were funds of said estate to pay the same.

By the Court,

obate Judg

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of

Frank Salzl

ORDER ALLOWING FINAL ACCOUNT.

Decedent,)	
The above entitled matter came on to be heard on the 15th day of Sept	ember
$19^{-4.4}$, upon the petition of the representative of the above named estate praying for the allowance of	f his final account and
for distribution of the residue of said estate.	
The said representative appeared in person and by his attorneys, Ahles and no one appeared in opposition.	a Ahles,
The Court after due consideration of said petition, the evidence adduced in support thereof, as	ed the files and records
in said matter, finds the following facts:	at the pure and resulting
First—That due notice of the said hearing of said petition has been given as required by law by	the publication of the
	ust .
	id notice
of hearing and service by mail having been filed.	
Second—That the said final account set forth in said petition has been examined, adjusted as	nd settled by the Court,
and as so adjusted and settled, is hereby found to be correct; a summary statement of which account is	
RECEIPTS	
Personal estate as described in the inventory	8
Personal estate omitted from the inventory	8
Gain by sales above appraised value	8
Cash from sales of real estate	, 9,000.00
Cash from rent of real estate	8
Cash from interest and profits	8
Cash from other sources	8
Less cash advanced by representative by former accounting	s 277.54
	\$
Total receipts from all sources	\$ 11,293.95
DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITS	
Estate selected for surviving spouse	8
Maintenance of family of decedent	8
Expenses of administration	\$ 858.56
Expenses of last sickness	\$
Funeral expenses	\$
Taxes	\$ 27.01
Claims of creditors of decedent	8
Legacies to Anna Salz unpaid, \$100.00	
	8
	\$
Residue on hand for distribution and Anna Salzl legacy of \$100.00	\$ 10,408.35
	11,293,93

County of

Stearn

PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of

Frank Salzl

Decedent

Order Allowing Final Account.

Filed this 15th

day of

September

, 19.44, and

recorded in Book No. & J. of Orders,

on Page 166

Frankferrog Clerk-Judge of Probate

No. 350s

By the Court,

hereby is, settled a

Third-That all taxes, including personal property taxes, assessed against said estate, have been paid so far as there

on from the foregoing facts, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said account, as adjusted by

ed allowed as and for the final account of said representative of said estate.

Probate J

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salzl

BOND

Know all Gen by these Presents	, That we	B.J.Kort	6
of Beaulieu			
in the County of	,	State	of Minnggoty, as principal, and
in the County of Vahnomen	rade V	Nichol	as Thomas
			of said County and State,
us sureties, are held and firmly bound to	. н		
Judge of Probate of the County of			Minnesoto in the sum of
One Thousand			
lawful money of the United States, to be for which payment, well and truly to be and administrators, jointly and severally The condition of this obligation is s	paid to the s made, we bin y, firmly by t	aid Judge of Proi t ourselves, our, a hese presents.	bate or his successars in office; nd each of our heirs, executors
B T T			
			appointed representative of the
estate of the above named			
then this obligation shall be void; others			
Clitness, our hands and scals this		Z day of	1-1.
Sizned, Seuled and Delivered in Presence of Jacoba Roha		To fee	ter Griss (SEAL) las Themag(SEAL) (SEAL)
Elinas Enderle	J CKNOW F	DOMENT	(SEAL)
-	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT	
State of Dinnesota, County of Stearns ss. 23c it Known, That on this personally appeared before me B.3 and Scholas	18th Thomas	and Tel	Jroes and
to me well known to be the same persons	s who execute	d the foregoing bo	nd, and they severally acknowl-
edged the same to be their free act and therein expressed.	arra, ana em	Jacob A STEANING	Tol.
My Commission expires			County, Minn.

JUSTIFICATION

	te of A							
ounty of .	1	Stearns		-88.				
7+	KI		· 21 0		Thon			
							echolder of a	nd in the State
Minnesot	; that he	Julines II	pon the for	regoing bon	d as follow:	One Tho	usand	Dollars
ne said	ald	26	mu	in the su	m of	One Th	ougand	Dollars
he said	- CALL	W. W	-	in the su	m of		TO GLOCATE CO.	Dollars
he said								Dollars
he said								Dollars
								hove his debts
					mpt from e			
Suliscrii	bed and si	corn to be	fore me this	s	a de	eter	Gro	21
1000			, A. D. 19		21	chiles	Show	ž.
acol	a. X	che	-	1	-	ngue son	- Carra area	/
CLED		¥	otary Publ	ic.				
STEAR	NS COLL	WORKS.	County, A	CPASTE.				
to Commis	man rapid	Y MINO	Coun 1	9				
				APPRO	VALA			
				,	Terrange /	2	Tav.	, A. D., 19. 3
	ppre	ree the wit	hin Bond, 1	this	2	(ay 0)	2-0	., A. D., 19
	J. See	d)				X.l.	2.100	of Probate.
State of				OATI		J.Korte		
ounty of_	Steam	rns.		1, .	В.			
ounty of	Stem	rns s		t, . exform all	B. the duties	of the of	lice and trust	which I non
ounty of	stea: at I will f tepresenta	rns ssaithfully a attive of the	estate of.	t, . exform all	B. the duties	of the of		which I non
lounty of	stea: at I will f tepresenta	rns ssaithfully a attive of the	estate of.	t, . exform all	B. the duties	of the off	lice and trust	which I non
lounty of	stea: at I will f tepresenta	rns ssaithfully a attive of the	estate of.	t, erform all Fr	B. the duties	of the of	lice and trust	which I non
County of to swear the ssume as he the best of	Steam at I will f depresenta if my abili	rns ssaithfully a attive of the	e estate of p me God.	t, . exform all	B. the duties	of the off Dec	lice and trust	which I non
County of to swear the ssume as he the best of	Steam at I will f depresenta if my abili	ens saithfully a attive of the ty. So help	e estate of p me God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the op Dec Nov	ice and trust neared Zen zember	which I non
County of to swear the ssume as he the best of	Steam at I will f depresenta if my abili	ens saithfully a attive of the ty. So help	e estate of p me God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the op Dec Nov	ice and trust neared Zen zember	which I nou
ounty of o swear the ssume as h o the best o Subscri	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens saithfully a attive of the ty. So help	e estate of p me God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the op Dec Nov	neased. Zember	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
ounty of o swear the ssume as h o the best o Subscri	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens saithfully a attive of the ty. So help	e estate of p me God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the off Dec	neased. Zember	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
lounty of lo swear the ssume as h a the best a Subscri	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens ssatthfully a attive of the ty. So hel worn to be	e estate of pine God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the off Dec	ice and trust	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
County of to swear the ssume as he the best of	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens ssatthfully a attive of the ty. So hel worn to be	e estate of pine God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the off Dec	ice and trust	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
lounty of	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of pine God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	of the off Dec	ice and trust	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
lounty of	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of pine God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	Des Nov	reased.	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
lounty of	COURT sell f from reprint	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of pine God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	Des Nov	ice and trust	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
lounty of	COURT sell f from reprint	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of pine God.	t, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	Des Nov	reased.	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
lounty of	COURT sell f from reprint	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of pine God.	1, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	Des Nov	reased.	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
Subscriege Commence of Contract of Contrac	COURT sell f from reprint	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of pine God.	1, erform all Fr	the duties ank Salz	Des Nov	reased.	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn
ounty of	Stea: at I will f tepresenta f my abili bed and s	ens ss aithfully a tive of the ty. So hel	e estate of p me God.	t, erform all Fr	The duties ank Soils of Probate when the state of Probate of Proba	Des Nov	reased.	which I nou , A. D. 19. 2 dary Public. County, Minn

No. 3501—Bond and Oath of Representative. (Executor, Administrator or Guardian.)	Revision of 1906. Miller-Davis Company, Mrg. Statistics, Minneapella, Minn.
4	
State of Minnesota,	THE DECREE AND LOTTED
County of Stearns.	IN PROBATE COURT.
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF)
FRANK SALZL, DECEDENT.	BOND
There dailing westerness	
Know all Men by these Presents,	That we Peter Gross,
of the Town of St. Augusta,	
in the County of Stearns,	State of Minnesota, as principal, and
Barney J. Korte and Peter Jonas,	
	of said County and State,
as sureties, are held and firmly bound to the Honor	rable J. B. Himsl,
	e said Judge of Probate or his successors in office; for
	ourselves, our, and each of our heirs, executors and
administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these	
The condition of this obligation is such that if	the above bounden Peter Gross
	who has been appointed representative of the
estate of the above named Frank Salzl, decedent	
	trust as representative of said estate according to law,
then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall	
Witness, our hands and seals this second	day of July
	Peter Grand (SEAL)
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of	The second secon
0 0 1	Barrier & Korte (SEAL)
Luke & Agua V	Peter Jonas (SEAL)
Maria Maria Maria	(SEAL)
Out of Suland	
ngt belifiktion dickinfichilika	(SEAL)
ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT
State of Minnesota,	
County of Stearns.	
County of	

State of Minnesota,	12.
County of Stearns.	
Be it Known, That on this 20:	and
personally appeared before me. Peter Gra	osa, Barney J. Korte and Peter Jonas,
to me well known to be the same persons wh	o executed the foregoing bond, and they severally acknowledged
	that they executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
expressed.	Aubar & Aareser
	June 19 months
My commission expires.	

JUSTIFICATION

State of £	Hinnesota,			
County of Steam		ss. Barney J.	Korte and Peter Jona	8
N. Accessor				
		h says that he is a residence follows:	dent and freeholder of an	d in the State
the said Barney J	. Korte	in the sum of TAY	s Hundred (\$500.00)	Dollars
the said Peter Jo	TUA SI	in the sum of Piv	e Bundred (\$500,00)	Dollars
ziezwii.		sinstitues automorph	announce of the second	affalless.
TREEST.		Machine anancaji.		xbaidans
xirxxix		sánciatórioci sourrescursi.		-Dollars
			justifies over and above	his debts and
other liabilities and	exclusive of his proper	ty exempt from executio	0 /	
Subscribed and	secorn to before me thi	Barr	sey J. Start	te
second day of	July	oza Peter	Monas	
Auber	A Hours	-1	7	
Tuber Manage	Notary Publi	0		
Mr. Contagnition	Notary Publi	finn.		
My commission expi		9		
		APPROVAL		
I do hereby as	oprove the within Bond	this grd da	wood of	. A. D. 19.76
		81	3. Themas	,
irt	Seal)	1	Judge	Probate.
		CATTE		
		OATH		
State of A		88.		
County of Steam	18	I, Peter	Gross,	
do swear that I wil	It faithfully and just!	g perform all the duti-	es of the office and trust	which I now
		rank Salul, decede	nt,	
to the best of my abi	lity. So help me God.	0.	,	
		Vet	a Drow	
Subscribed an	d sworn to before me th	is second days	7 July (A. D. 19.26.
		Au	Sei Afri	See.
		Mabas	Nota	ry Public.
My commission exp	ires	.19	Variation Nations and Assessment	County, Minn
				The state of the s
11 1	1 2	P. M. E.	ate	
	p 0 7	1 8 6 6	Probate	
甘兰	E I E	4	P \q	
10	Decedent - Man	n Bo	A See al	
III C	H SO OF	7 7	6 14	
# 1 =	DH.	Jo Contract	34	
ut seath	A L	a t	one one	
State of Minnesota by of Steams. PROBATE COURT	ENT THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE SETE SELEL, Decedent— NO AND OATH REPRESENTATIV	Fried this	Day Day	
黄 章	Frank Salal BOND A	The state of the s	Bonda, puge	
State of A	A M	Filed this. 3 " f	of Bond	-

Records.

7654

P. 10

POWER OF ATTORNEY Nº 47303

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this power of attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer and filed separately if desired.

That the Western Surety Company, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota,

does hereby make, constitute and appoint, 553838866535888653688888 Joseph Kowalkow	ski
in the city of St. Claud County of Flanns State of Minnesota	
with limited authority, its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as surety and its acts and deed, the following bonds and no others.	
(A) An Original Bond of ADMINISTRATOR, EXECUTOR, TRUSTEE, RECEIVER, REFEREE IN PARTITION required by	
any statute or decree of any court, or AN ADDITIONAL BOND for SALE OF REAL or PERSONAL PROPERTY where the Western Surety Company has the original Bond (excluding Receivers for the benefit of creditors in lieu of Pederal Book	
ruptcy Proceedings), provided the penalty shall not exceed FIFTY THOUSAND (\$50,000.00) DOLLARS.	

SAND (\$5,000.00) DOLLARS.

(C) A TRUSTEE or RECEIVER IN BANKRUPTCY qualifying bond required in the United States Cours.

penalty shall not exceed FIFTY THOUSAND (\$50,000.00) DOLLARS.

(D) A plaintiff's ATTACHMENT or REPLEVIN bond, or CLAIM AND DELIVERY bond, or INJUNCTION or FORE-CLOSURE bond provided the principal upon the bond is a corporation, or any department of the State or Federal Government acting in its own name or in the name of a duly appointed Superintendent, Trustee or Receiver, provided the penalty shall not exceed FIVE THOUSAND (\$5,000.00) DOLLARS.

(E) A bond or undertaking for COSTS ONLY or a REMOVAL bond to the Federal Court (no authority, expressed or implied, is given for the execution of open penalty, stay or supersedeas bonds or for the payment of Judgments, however styled), provided the penalty shall not exceed FIVE HUNDRED (\$\$500.09) DOLLARS.

(F) A bond required by any City, Town or County to be given and filed pursuant to the laws and ordinances regulating the granting of a LICENSE or PERMIT for the conducting of any business (excepting bonds for truckers or public carriers), provided the penalty shall not exceed THREE THOUSAND (83,000.00) DOLLARS.

(G) A NOTARY PUBLIC bond provided no such bond shall be in the penalty of more than SIX THOUSAND (\$6,900.00) DOLLARS.

(H) A Bond required to be filed by a PUBLIC OFFICIAL or employee, appointed or elected, (except treasurers of all kinds, sheriffs or other peace officers, constables and tax collectors) in qualifying for office, provided the penalty shall not exceed FIVE THOUSAND (55,000.00) DOLLARS.

(I) Any other bond or indemnity (not included in clauses A to H inclusive), provided there is attached to this Power of Attorney, written authority in the form of an endorsement, letter, or telegram, signed by the President, Vice-President, Secretary, Treasurer, or Assistant Secretary of the Western Surety Company of Slouz Falls, South Dakota.

The Company waives the requirement that the corporate seal be attached to the bond which this power of attorney authorizes executed.

The execution and acknowledgment by the said Attorney-in-Fact of any such bonds in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes as if such bond had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company in their own proper person.

Provided, however, that this Power of Attorney does not authorize or empower said Attorney-in-Fact to give consent to any alterations or changes in terms, conditions or covenants of said bonds when once executed nor to any alterations or changes in the form or conditions of any contract on which this Company is surety nor to bind or in any way commit the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY to any course or position whatever regarding adjustment of claims or complaints that may be made thereunder or in connection with any bond which may be executed by this Company.

ALL AUTHORITY HEREBY CONFERRED SHALL EXPIRE AND TERMINATE, WITHOUT NOTICE AT MIDNIGHT, MAY 31, 1946.

The Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and correct copy of Section 7 of the By-Laws of the Western Surety Company, duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:

"Section 7. The President, any Vice-President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary or Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact, or Agents, who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company, subject to such rules and regulations as such officers may prescribe."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its President and General Manager, with its corporate seal affixed this 2nd day of January, 1943.

ATTEST:

Assistant Secretary

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY.

By

President and General Manager.

COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

My Commission expires.

Sevember 10, 1949

On this 2nd day of January, 1943, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared DAN KIRBY, who being by me duly sorn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as President and General Manager of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

My Commission expires Notary Public, South Dakota. Minnesota STATE OF. Stearns COUNTY OF 17they of April A. D. 1944, before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County, per-On this sonally appeared to me personally known and being by me duly sworn, did say, that he is the Attorney-in-Fact of the WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of Sioux Falls, South Dakots, created, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of South Dakots, that the said instrument was executed on behalf of the said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and that the said acknowledges said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation and that he has authority to sign said instrument without affixing the corporate seal of said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal at _ the day and year last above written. Notary Public.

State of Binnesota. Stearns

County of

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Zalzl

IN PROBATE COURT

BOND

ADDITIONAL

Know All Men by These Bresents, That we B. J. Korte

, as principal ,

shall well and

Western Surety Co.

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of North Dakota and holding the certificate of the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Minnesota showing that it is authorized to contract

as surety upon bonds in said State of Minnesota, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto E. J. Ruegemer , as Judge of Probate of the County of

Stearns , Minnesota, in the sum of Six Thousand dollars

Dollars, lawful money of the United States, to be paid to said Judge of Probate, or his successor in office; for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and each of our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, firmly by these presents,

The Condition of This Obligation is Such, That if the above bounden B. J. Korte

, who ha 8 been appointed repreof the estate of the above named, Frank Salsl

trust as representative of said estate according to law, then this ob-

faithfully discharge all the duties of his trust as representative ligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and virtue.

In Witness Whereof, Said principal has hereunto affixed his

and the said surety has caused these presents to be signed by its Attorney in fact

... and its corporate seal to be hereto attached by authority of its Board of Directors,

I7th. day of this April Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of,

Javalkavski

(Seal)

WESTERN SURETY CO. (Seal)

Its Attorney in Fac

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

State of Minnesota.

Minnesota Stearns County of

April I7th. day of B. J. Korte appeared

, before me personally , to me well known

who executed the foregoing bond as principal , and to be the person acknowledged free act and deed.

his that he executed the same for the uses and purposes herein expressed as

> Notary Public. Stearns County, Minnesota.

My Commission Expires March 23rd.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

State of Minnesota.

I7th. Etearns On this ... County of day of

Joseph Kowalkowski April, 1944 , before me appeared

, to me personally known, who being by me

he is the attorney in fact duly sworn, did say that

of western Surety Co. , a corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was executed in behalf of said corporation by Joseph Kowalkowski, by authority of its Board of Directors; and the said

Joseph Kowalkowski

ween

Stearns Notary Public, County, Minnesota. March 23rd. , 19 48

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

APPROVAL day of I hereby approve the within bond and the surety thereon, this april , 1944. OATH OF REPRESENTATIVE State of Minnesota, County of I, do swear that I will faithfully and justly perform all the duties of the office and trust which I now assume as of the of the above named to the best of my ability and according to law, so help me God. Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , County, Minnesota. In the Matter of

County of Stearns



IN PROBATE COURT.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salzl

BOND

Know All Men by these Presents, That we	Barney J.Korte
of Richmond, Minnesota	
in the County of Stearns	State of Minnesota, as principal, and
Theodore Korte and Ma	
	of said County and State,
as sureties, are held and firmly bound to Paul	
	, Minnesota, in the sum of
Judge of Probate of the County of Stearns Fifteen Hundred and no/100 -	
lawful money of the United States, to be paid to the	said Judge of Probate or his successors in office for which payment, each of our heirs, executors and administrators, jointly and severally,
The condition of this obligation is such that if the	
	, who has been appointed representative of the
estate of the above named Frank Salzl	shall
	as representative of said estate according to law, then this obligation
shall be void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full	and the same of th
Witness, our hands and seals this 29t	h. day of March 39
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of Henry Fleinh Bullyn Hlein	Barney J. Storte (SEAL) Theodore Forte (SEAL) Martin Hemmerch, (SEAL)
Truy varin	
(Bules His)	(SEAL)
- 4 regio	(SEAL)
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT
State of Minnesota,	
County of Stearns	
	day of March 4 D to 39
Bowner T Vo	111.10.10 22
personally appeared before me Barney 0.10	rte, Theodore Korte and Martin Hemmesch
to me well known to be the same persons who executed the free act and deed, and that they executed the same for the	Honey Death
My Commission Expires Aug. 10th. 1943	MERCHANDER STATE MOINT Public. MERCHANDER STEERING Atom. County, Minn.

				JUSTIFICA	TION			
€tat	e of	Ainnesot	a.)	98.				
County of	tearn	8)					
	Theod	ore Korte		of	Rich	mond, Minr	esota	
and	Marti	n Hemmese	h	of	Rich	mond, Minn	esota	
being duly swo	rn, each	for himself says	s that he is o	me of the sure	ties descri	bed in and who	executed the fo	regoing bond; that
he is a resident	t and fre	eholder of the S	tate of Min	nesota, and is	worth the	amount of \$15	00.00	specified in
the foregoing bo	nd above	his debts and	liabilities an	nd exclusive o	his prope	erty exempt from	execution.	
					of	lose Ros	V	
				12	-2			·
					ma	ertin Her	nimect	6.
Subscribe	d and su	orn to before m	e this	9th.		day of Mar	ch	, 19 39.
				144		Hereny	Dei	ch com was
					Notary 1	Public,	· The last	The course
					County,	Minnesota.	MA COURT	
					My Com	mission Expires.	Aug. 10	th.1943
				APPROV	AL			
	108	e the within Bo	nd, this	3101	de	my of M	erch	, A. D. 19 39
						Gover askin		
(Court Sec	ul)					J	udge of Probate.
				OATH				
Stati	e of f	Ainnesota	a.)	8.				
County of S)	I,		J.Korte		
do swear that I	100		y perform al	l the duties of	the office	and trust which	I now assume	as Representative
of the estate of to the best of m		onk Salzl	2nd					
		and many many			Bat	ney I	Nort	-
Subscriber	l and my	orn to before me	this 2	9th.	I then	((rch	, A. D. 19 39
N/10000 N100	. with but	an as organic mic			Charles of the	Han	ey Do	- A. D. 18 37.
			mar.		-	The state of the	1	Notary Public.
My Commissio	n Expire	sAug.1	otn.	19	13.	Steam	l is	County, Minn.
					04 1			
		ard.	La.	day of	19.3.2	Probate	ate.	
inte	RT	W A	¥ O		- 1	D DE	Probate.	
nes	00	THE ESTATE OF 8121 Decedent—Ward	AT		Book	1	6 8	
His su	0	MATTER OF THE 68 Frenk Selzl Deced	ON	1	d in	- 3	Clerk—Judge	*100
of Mi	ATI	nk nk	SE	18	corde	a By	lerk	No. 8901*
4	PROBATE COUR	FPS	OND AND OATH OREPRESENTATIVE		nd re	bage	0	
State of Minnesota,	PR	IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF FIGHT SB121 Decedent—W	BOND AND OATH OF REPRESENTATIVE	Filed this	and said Bond recorded in Book	of Bonds, page Records.	SHAP	
Ounty of			B	Filed	nd sa	Seconds.		-
0				0	9	2 5		

County of Stearns.

IN PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Estate of

FRANK SALZL, Decedent.

Petition for Allowance and Probate of Will

To the Probate Court in and for said County: Your petitioner represents and alleges to the Court:

FIRST—Inat your pe	titioner is a resident	of the rown o	I MOCKATITE	(1) in th	ie County of
Stearns,	State of Min.	nesota, and is ar	adult and is	interested in	the estate of
decedent in this, to-wit: That f Frank Salzl, decedent. SECOND-That said					ament (2)
State of Minnesota	, on the	21st	day of	May	, 19 26 ,
aged 49 years and at the tim	ne of his death was	a citizen of the	Country of the	United St	ates of Ame
and a resident of the Town	of St. Martin,	in the Count	y of Stearn	8,	
and State of Minnesota	and le	oft estate in the	County of S	tearns,	
State of Minnesota.					
THIRD—That said of	lecedent died leavis	ng a last Will	and Testamen	t which it	LEE IN
ensurated and that the Posts	te.				
mesencial and piece for Frond					
FOURTH—That the e		the time of his	death consisted	t of (3)	
FOURTH—That the e	istate of decedent at		death consisted		d as follows:
FOURTH—That the e	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ 180	one.	death consisted	divide	
FOURTH—That the energy of the estimate. 1. Household goods.	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ 180	one.		divide	
FOURTH—That the enersonal property of the estimated in the second of the estimated for the second se	estate of decedent at aled value of \$ \ \mathbb{S} \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	2. 1 4. A	Fearing appar	divide	
FOURTH—That the entering personal property of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock.	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ 36 \$ \$ 5. Miscellaneous, \$	2. 1 4. A	Fearing appar	divide	
FOURTH—That the entering personal property of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock. That said estate as i	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ Be \$ \$ 5. Miscellaneous, \$ neluded	2, 1	Fearing appar Fotes, bonds, et	divide	
nersonal property of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock.	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ 180 \$ \$ i. Miscellaneous, \$ neluded orth and probable va	2, 1	Fearing appar Fotes, bonds, et	divide	(4)
FOURTH—That the extensional property of the extensional property of the extensional foods. 3. Stock. That said estate as it real estate of the estimated wo	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ 180 \$ \$ i. Miscellaneous, \$ neluded orth and probable va	2, 1 4. A 8	Fearing appar Fotes, bonds, et	divide	- (4)
FOURTH—That the enterior of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock. That said estate die it real estate of the estimated wo	estate of decedent at ated value of \$ 180 \$ \$ i. Miscellaneous, \$ neluded orth and probable va	one. 2. 1 4. A S Ulue of \$ 11.00 oundy of Stea.	Fearing appar Fotes, bonds, et	divides	- (4)
FOURTH—That the enterior personal property of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock. That said estate die it real estate of the estimated wo Minnesota, to-wit:	state of decedent at ated value of \$ Be \$ \$. Miscellaneous, \$ netuded orth and probable va in said Co	one. 2. 1 4. 3 S due of \$ 11,00 menty of Stea	Fearing appar fotes, bonds, et	divides	- (4)
FOURTH—That the enterior personal property of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock. That said estate die it real estate of the estimated wo Minnesota, to-wit:	state of decedent at ated value of \$ Be \$ \$. Miscellaneous, \$ neluded orth and probable va in said Co	one. 2. 1 4. A S Slue of \$11.00 ounty of Stea. Lots with Lots with	Fearing appar Fotes, bonds, et 0.00 rne.	divides d, \$	- (4)
FOURTH—That the enterior personal property of the estimate. 1. Household goods. 3. Stock. That said estate dis it real estate of the estimated wo Minnesota, to-wit: 1. City Property	state of decedent at ated value of \$ Be \$ \$. Miscellaneous, \$ neluded orth and probable va in said Co	one. 2. 1 4. 3 S lue of \$ 11,00 ounty of Stee Lots with Lots with Acres unit	Vearing apparators, bonds, et 0.00 rns, ut buildings, buildings,	divides	(4) situated State of

NOTE 1st-City, Village, Borough or Township.

- " 2nd-Executor, Heir or Devises.
- " 3rd-II no property insert word "No" and strike out unnecessary words.
- " 4th-If no real estate, insert "No" and strike out remainder.

FIFTH-That the names, ages, residences and relationship of the heirs, legatees and devisees of said decedent, so far as known to your petitioner are as follows:

NAMES Joseph Salsi Anna Becker	AGES YEARS 23 21	St.	Martin, neapolis,	Albany, Minneapo	Minn.	, H.	#1	Son Daughter
Henry Salzl	19	st.	Martin,	Albany,	Minn.	, R.	#1	Son.
Rose Salzl	18	91	#	11	11	11	n	Daughter.
Frank Salsl	17	16	1111		11	**	H.	Son.
ilma Salzi	15	77	"	**	111	17	**	Daughter.
Mary Salal	13	78	19.19	77	11	**	111	**
Peter Salsl	11	**	11	**	**	"	**	Son.
Loretta Salzl	8	11	**	"	**	**	**	Daughter.
Stephen Salal	6	**	"	"	"	**		Son.
Celestine Salzl	2	.17	n.	11	32	11	111	Daughter

WILLIAM CONTROL	40							Treated traces a
Mary Salzl	13	27	17.17	17	11	**		**
Peter Salzl	11	**	11	**	"	**	**	Son.
Loretta Salzl	8	**	"	**	*	**	**	Daughter.
Stephen Salzl	6	**	**			**		Son.
Celestine Salzl	2	.99	17:	11	**	**	n	Daughter.
SINTH-That your	petitioner,				nile	osc P	ost Off	ice address is
St. Cloud, Minn., R. F.	D. #4.			is NAME 71	amed l	n said	11/17	as execut or
thereof and is suitable and o	impetent perso	n to	he execut					
WHEREFORE, Your pe						be all	meed a	and admitted
to probate; and that xxxx you								d execut or

thereof and that, upon due of	qualification a	s prov	ided by lan	e, letters te	stament	ary te	e tasme	O TO NUMBER NAMES
Her.			- //	2 -		0		
June 8th,	. 192	6.	0	eter	-06	100	w	e dina
								Petitioner.
State of Minnes	sota.)							
	- 1	16.			Pete	r Gr	nne.	
County of Stearns. being duly sworn, on oath says	whom the fire	ATOM MAN	CET and any on the	and in the			100	that the said
petition is true of his own								
and as to those matters				-				
and as in anim manage	400			Pete	4	1	200	ne
Mark Control Control	to be force over	15.74		vice	V	-6	Colo. Maria	Autom month
Subscribed and swarn								
8th day of June	, 192	6.						
Auto of June	anso	1	Si.					
All Diblers Transaction				nesota.				
	Nofery Public of States of Action Section	Lors of	No. Minn.					
My Commission expire	Olf.		777%	. 19				

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns.

IN PROBATE COURT

Petition for Allowance and Probate of Will.

Decedent. In the Matter of the Estate of PRANK SALEL,

Audie of Probate. 3561. Filed this

MILLER DAVIS CO., WINNESPOLIS

Stat	e of	Minnesota,	1
County of	0	Teasns	5

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of Proving the Last Will and Testament of the Estate of

rank aleje	Proof of Will
	Decedent.
State of Minnesota.	
County of Heams.	
Celer Sonas	, bein
duty swern on before of the proponent of the Will, doth depose of	and say that he is one of th
subscribing witnesses to the instrument new shown Frim	, bearing date the 113
day of May a. D. 1926, and purpor	ting to be the Last Will and Testament o
Frank Talel	of the Count
of Fearns and State of Mrs.	mas ole now here presented
for probate; that	kner
and was well acquainted with the said Decedent, in This life	ctime and at the time of A death
hat on the day and date of said instrument, to wit, the	
1. D. 1926, the said instrument was signed, sealed, executed and	
and declared by the said decedent, to be This Last Will a	
and of a Hark	na restament, in the pres
V. C.	
a. Stark	thereto, and that deponent and the said
he other subscribing witness—did then and there, in the presence	of the said decedent, and at AR
equest, severally subscribe said instrument as witness—thereto.	
Deponent further says that at the time of the execution of	I said instrument as aforesaid, the said
Decedent was of sound and disposing mind, memory and under	
edraint to the best of deponent's knowledge, and as	verily believes.

And further deponent saith not.

2 day of Cele 1. D. 1926 Peter Journes Sudge of Probate.

No. 7657

State of Minnesota,

County of Asarus

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF

Frank Talzk Decedent.

TESTIMONY OF

Seler Jonas Subscribing Witness to Will.

Taken, sworn, subscribed and filed

this 2d

day of

1926 19. Tomsloter Judge of Probate.

In the Name of God, Amen

In the County of Steams, State of Minnesota, being of sound mind and memory and considering the uncertainty of this frail and transitory life, do therefore make, ordain, publish and declare this to be my last WILL AND TESTAMENT.

FIRST, 1 order and direct that my Executor hereinafter nan debts and funeral expenses as soon after my decease as conveniently may be. hereinafter named, pay all my just

SECOND. After the payment of such funeral expenses and debts, I give, devise and bequeath to my eleven (11) children, named Joseph, anna, Hurry, Rose, Frank, alma, Mary, Peter, Loutta, Celestine, and Stephen, as follows: to me daughter anna the sum of our hundred Dollars. To my son Kung the sum of Three hundred sollars. to be paid to them at the will and pleasure of my Executor humaster named, or upon the coming dangite.

To may other sous, Joseph, Frank, Peter, and Stephen, and my other daughters Rose, alma, Mary, Southa, and Election, I give, devisor, and bequeath all real e which I may die possessed, to for them in trust until my youngest living child shall become af legal age.

LASTLY, I make, constitute and appoint Peter Gross, RID#4. St. Claud. munisota to be Executor of this my last Will and Testament, hereby revoking all former wills by me made

the day of may in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred twenty six.

This instrument was on the day of the date thereof, signed, published and declared by the said testator Frank Solite Testament in the presence of us who at to be her last Will and request have subscribed our names thereto as witnesses in his presence and in the presence of each other.

adtark. Deter Jonas

728 9894

WILL OF Frank Salze.

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE

In the Matter of the Estate of	Frank Salzl	Decedent
Be it Remembered, That or	n the day of the date hereof at a	Special Term
of said Probate Court, pursuant to the	notice duly given, the last will an	d testament of
Frank Salzl	Decedent, late of said Coun	ty of Stearns
bearing date the 11th	day of May	19 26, and being the
annexed written instrument, was dul Stearns aforesaid; an	y proved before the Probate Country and was duly allowed and admit	
according to law; as and for the last V	Vill and Testament of said	Frank Salzl
decease	ed, which said last Will and Teste	ament is recorded and the ex-
amination taken thereon filed in this o	ffice.	
In C	Testimony Whereof, The	Judge of the Probate Court of
	said County has hereunto set	his hand and affixed the seal
COURT	of said Court at St. Cl	oud in said County,
	this 2nd day of	July 1926.
	1	Judge of Probate.

3028 3895

State of Minnesota,

enty of Stearne

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salgle Decesons.

Certificate of Probate of Will

Filed this 2 nd day of

July 1926, and recorded,

together with the will attached in Book "I" of Records of Wills, Page 331.

Jacat A Lahr Suige of Probate.

No.8554

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salzl

July 26

Decedent.

The above entitled matter came on to be heard, on the

Order Admitting Will to Probate.

19 20, upon	the petition of Pe	ter Gross		
for the allowance of an instrument	filed therewith pur	porting to be	the last will a	nd testament of the
above named decedent; and the cou	rt having duly hea	rd the same	and all the ev	idence produced in
support thereof, and having duly co	onsidered the same,	finds as foll	ows:	
FIRST-That the citation of thi	s court, dated the_	8th	day of	June
19 26, has been duly served and p	ublished as directed	therein and	required by la	w.
SECOND-That said decedent	died on the	21st	day of	May
19 26, and at the time of his death	was a resident of_	the Tow	n of St. M	ar
in the County of Stearns		State of	Minne	so.
and left estate in the County of	Stearn	8	State of A	Minnesota.
THIRD—That the subscribing	witness_to said p	surported las	t will and test	ament of said dece-
dent, to-wit: Peter Jonas	L			
munn was		duly sw	orn and examin	ed, and his
testimony reduced to writing, subsc	ribed by hi	m and fi	led herein.	
FOURTH-That said instrume	nt presented for pre	bate as afore	said, was dul	y executed by said
decedent as his last will and testan	nent, according to l	aw; and that	said decedent	, at the time he exe-
cuted the said instrument, was of	sound mind and f	ree from und	lue influence,	of lawful age, and
under no restraint				
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERE	D, ADJUDGED A.	ND DECREE	D, that the sa	id instrument pre-
sented and proved as aforsaid be, a	nd the same hereby	is, establishe	ed and allowed	as the last will and
testament of the above named deced	lent, and is hereby	admitted to	probate.	
Dated July 2nd	19 2	6.		
		-	- /	0 0

טטט טנט

State of Minnesota,

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salgh Decesent.

Order Admitting Will to Probate

Filed this 2nd day of July 1926, and recorded in Book" 43 "of Orders, Page 256

No. 3541.

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

IN PROBATE COURT.

Frank Salzl

LETTERS TESTAMENTARY

To

Peter Gross

Decedent.

GREETING:

Whereas, You have been appointed execut. Or of the last will and testament of the above named decedent, by the order of this court, and have duly qualified as such:

Now Therefore, Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these letters testamentary are issued to you by the court, authorizing you to execute and carry into effect the said will of said decedent, according to the true intent thereof, and granting unto you all the powers, duties and responsibilities incident to said trust, in substance as follows, to-wit:

FIRST—To take possession of all the estate of said decedent, both real and personal, excepting that which may be set aside by the court for the surviving spouse or children of said decedent; to collect and receive all the rents, issues, increase and profits, of said estate; to demand, receive, collect, sue for and recover all the debts, claims, rights, and choses in action, which to said decedent at the time of his death did belong; and, in within three months from the date hereof, to make and file in this court a true, verified, inventory of all the estate of said decedent, and cause the same to be appraised according to law.

SECOND—To manage, care for, and administer the said estate, to the end that the same may be preserved, kept, and increased, in the most economical and efficient manner; and to keep in good condition of repair all the buildings and improvements on the real estate of decedent.

THIRD—To cause to be paid, according to the provisions of said will as far as possible, and where not possible, then according to law, out of the personal estate of decedent if the same be sufficient therefor, and if not sufficient, then out of the real estate of decedent to be sold under the license of the following charges, demands, and debts, in the order following, to-wit: the expenses of the sufficient of said estate; the expenses of the funeral of said decedent; the expenses of the last sickness of sufficient having preference under the laws of the United States; all taxes that shall be legally levied upon the estate of decedent; all other debts of decedent due to his creditors that shall be duly proved and allowed by the court, if said estate be sufficient therefor, otherwise to pay the same pro rata; all legacies given and provided by said will of decedent, if his said estate be sufficient therefor.

FOURTH—To make and file in this court, whenever requested by the court so to do, and at the completion of said trust, full and true accounts, with itemized statements, under oath, of all said estate and the increase thereof, that shall come into your hands, and of all disbursements made by you and of all the residue that remains in your hands, together with the value and condition thereof; and, at the completion of said trust, to turn over all the residue of said estate in your hands to those declared thereunto entitled by the court.

Witness, The Judge of this Court, and the seal thereof, this

3rd

day of

July

. 1926

Court Feat

13. Himse Probate Juage.

County of Stearne

PROBATE COURT.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salge

LETTERS TESTAMENTARY (LONG FORM)

Filed this

3 21 day of

July , 1926, and Recorded

in Book " A " of Letters, Page 4

Clerk-Judge of Probate Court.

IN PROBATE COURT.

., Judge of the Probate Court, in and for said County,

County of State of

Minnesnta,

and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that I have compared the within and foregoing paper writing with

the original Letters Testamentary in the matter therein entitled, now remaining of record in my office, and

that the same is a true and correct copy of said original, and the whole thereof

Probate Judge.

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Solyl Decedent

Letters of Administration with Will Annexed

GREETING:

Witereas, You have been appointed administrator with will annexed of the estate of the above named decedent, by order of this court, and have duly qualified as such:

Now. Therefore, Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these letters testamentary are issued to you by the court, authorizing you to execute and carry into effect the said will of said decedent, according to the true intent thereof; and granting unto you all the powers, duties and responsibilities incident to said trust, in substance as foilows, to wit:

FIRST—To take possession of all the estate of said decedent, both real and personal, excepting that which may be set aside by the court for the surviving spanse or children of said decedent; to collect and receive all the rents, issues, increase and profits, of said estate; to demand, receive, collect, sue for and recover all the debts, claims, rights, and choses in action, which to said decedent at the time of his death did belong; and, in within three months from the date hereof, to make and file in this court a true, verified, inventory of all the estate of said decedent, and cause the same to be appraised according to law.

SECOND—To manage, care for, and administer the said estate, to the end that the same may be preserved, kept, and increased, in the most economical and efficient manner; and to keep in good constitute of repair all the buildings and improvements on the real estate of decedent.

THIRD—To cause to be paid, according to the provisions of said will as far as passed not possible, then according to law, out of the personal estate of decedent if the same be sufficient therefor, and if not sufficient, then out of the real estate of decedent to be sold under the license of this court, the following charges, demands, and debts, in the order following, to-wit: the expenses of the administration of said estate; the expenses of the funeral of said decedent; the expenses of the last sickness of said decedent; all the debts of decedent having preference under the laws of the United States; all taxes that shall be legally levied upon the estate of decedent; all other debts of decedent due to his crediters that shall be legally proved and allowed by the court, if said estate be sufficient therefor, otherwise to pay the same provate; all legacies given and provided by said will of decedent, if his said estate be sufficient therefor,

FOURTH—To make and file in this court, whenever requested by the court so to do, and at the completion of said trust, full and true accounts, with itemized statements, under oath, of all said estate and the increase thereof, that shall come into your hands, and of all disbursements made by you and of all the residue that remains in your hands, together with the value and condition thereof; and, at the completion of said trust, to turn over all the residue of said estate in your hands to those declared thereunto entitled by the court, and the provisions of said will.

Mitness. The Judge of this Court, and the seal thereof, this 18 & day of

Court Seal

country of Steares.

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Frank Salzl.

Letters of Administration with Will Annexed

(LONG FORM)

Filed this 18th day of Nort, 1927, and Recorded in Book "54" of Letters, Page 35

Clerk-Judge of Probate Court.

MILLER-DAVIS CO., MINNEAPOLIS

S tat	e of Minnesota,	88.	IN PROBATE COURT
County of	O COLPIES)	File No. 7652
1	N THE MATTER OF THE ESTA	TE OF)
	Frank Salzl		Final Decree of Distribution
***		Decedent.)
			15th
The above	e entitled matter came on to be		day of
tion of the resid	tue of said estate to the nerson:	s thereunto entitle	s of the representative of said estate for the distribu-
The repre	esentative of said estate appear	ed in person and	by attorney, A. Ahles & Ahles,
		and no one appea	red in opposition thereto.
and records in	said matter, finds the followin That notice of said hearing ho	g facts:	said hearing, the arguments of counsel, and the files and served as required by law and the order of this
tration thereof	and of the last sickness and bu		ully administered, and the expenses of the adminis- ent, and all claims allowed against said estate have
been fully paid		and that so	id representative has filed his final
	which has been settled and allo ate of Minnesota have been pa	wed by the Court.	That all inheritance taxes determined by the Court
THITTO	That said decedent died	testate on ti	. Slat
day of	-I nat sata decedent died	19 86 , and at	he time of his death decedent was a resident of the
County of	Stearns	and State of	f Minnesota,

FOURTH—That the residue of the estate of said decedent for distribution consists of the following property, to-wit:

(A) Personal property of the value of \$ 10,408.36 comprising of the following items:

(iii) I the stand of the stand

Cash for distribution to the residuary devisees, \$10,308.38.

Unpeld legacy to be assigned to Anna Salzl, \$100.00.

of said decedent, and are all

of the persons entitled to the residue of said estate of said decedent, to-wit:

Peter Salzl, Stephen Salzl, Rose Jochum, Joseph Salzl, Alma Lahr, Marie Fuerstenberg, Gelestine Salzl, Loretta Rogers and Frank Salzl, children of said decedent.

NOW, THEREFORE, On motion of Alles & Ahles, attorneys for the

representative of said estate, and by virtue of the power and authority vested in this court by la BY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, and the said court does hereby ORDER. NDDECREE, that all and singular the above described PERSONAL PROPERTY be, and the same hereby is, assigned to and vested in the above named persons, in the following proportions and estates, to-wit:

To each of the above named children of decedent the sum of \$1145.37 in cash. To Anna Salz the sum of \$100.00 in cash.

0028 0904

							and the second		hereby assi	gned to a	nd rested in the
above na		sons in the				id esta	les, to-wi	t:			
											irtenances there
into belo nit preju	onging or udice, ko re mode.	in anywise wever, to an	e apper qe lawfi	taining, t ul conveya	o the sai ince of s	d above aid pro	named perty or	any part th	sereof by said	heirs and persons	nd assigns; with , or any of then
teretojor	e minte.	Toud,	Win	nesota	this	15	th	day of	Septem	ber	. 19 44
					*******		1	04	2		
	BATE						6	721-	neg	enz	robate Judge.
	EAL)										
-						_					
	S tate	of M	inne	sota,)			PPO	BATE C	OUP	т
é						88.		PRO	DAIL	OUR	1
	of			ustodian	of the Se	eal and	Records	of said Co	nurt, do herel	ny certific	e Probate Cour that I have con
County (nid County.	and C	Th	Distrib	ution u	rith the o	riginal rec	ord thereof p	reserve	in this office an
County I, within a pared th	and for si	aid County, ing copy of ime to be a c	Final	Decree of transcript	of the u	SHORE W					a management of the same
County I, within a pared th	and for si	ing copy of	Final	Decree of transcript		IN	TEST	IMONY V	WHEREOF, the Seal of se	I have	, hereunto su , at
County I, within a pared th	and for si	ing copy of	Final	Decree of transcript	80	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of s	aid Court	, at
County I, within a pared th	and for si	ing copy of	Final	Decree of transcript	80	IN ribed n	TEST	and affixed	VHEREOF, the Seal of so day of	uid Court	, at
County I, within a pared th	and for si	ing copy of	Final	Decree of franscript	80	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of s	uid Court	, at
County I, within a pared th	and for si	ing copy of	Final	Decree of franscript	sc.	IN ribed n	y name	ind affixed	the Seal of s	of th	, at
County I, within a pared th have fou	and for so	ing copy of time to be a c	Final	transcript	sc.	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of so	of th	19 Probate Cour
County I, within a pared th have fou	and for so	ing copy of time to be a c	Final	transcript	sc.	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of so	of th	e Probate Cour
County I, within a pared th have fou	and for so	ing copy of time to be a c	Final	transcript	sc.	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of so	Deputy. 90 pic	e Probate Cour
County I, within a pared th have fou	and for so	ing copy of time to be a c	Final	transcript	sc.	IN ribed n	y name	ind affixed	the Seal of st	Deputy. 90 pic	e Probate Cour
County I, within a pared th have fou	and for so	ing copy of time to be a c	Final	transcript	sc.	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of st	Deputy. 90 pic	e Probate Cour
County I, within a pared th have fou	and for so	ing copy of time to be a c	Final	transcript	y certify that the within Instru-	IN ribed n	y name	and affixed	the Seal of st	Deputy. 90 pic	e Probate Cour
County I, within a pared th have four	and for si	ESTATE OF time to be a comment of the property	Final	Office of Register of Deeds, State of Minnesota,	80	IN ribed n	ny name you won no you was no you	and affixed	the Seal of so	of th	e Probate Cour

7653

State of Minnesota, County of Starms

IN PROBATE COURT

· 1/- 1
In the Matter of the Alleged Mounity
of Wellace a, Stay
Day A AL'
To the Honorable Joseph BHirist, Probate Judge of said County:
Your petitioner, the undersigned, James 1 Bennett fr
respectfully represents to the Court and alleges that Wallace a, Skay
in said County:
(a) is not insane, but is so mentally defective as to be incapable of managing h self and affairs and
to require supervision, control and care for Ledown or the public welfare.
(b) is not capable of managing he Aself or held affairs by reason of the habitual and excessive use of
intoxicating liquors, drugs or other narcotics.
(c) is of unsound mind; that such unsoundness of mind does not consist merely of such mental deficiency as
renders has incapable of managing harmelf and harmairs and to require supervision, control and care for harmound own or the public welfare.
That your petitioner is Morelated to said above named person as follows: but is a.
fried and allering
That the indications of Insandy manifested by ht mare as follows: (Here give fully the symptoms on which the charge of Insandy is based.)
gue fully the symptoms on which the charge of the symptoms on which the charge of the symptoms of the symptoms on which the charge of the symptoms of the symp
gre and has threather her life with a
That the said alleged person will not appear in said Court voluntarily,
and that it will be necessary to issue a warrant to bring him
before the Court.
Your petitioner states on information and belief as follows:
The said Walluce a Skall was born in Mi; is about 2 Syears of age and the parent of Mo children.
; is about 2 years of ago and the parent of Mo children.
That has residence and place of legal settlement is Searns County,
Minnesota. (If not a resident of Minnesota, set out as fully as possible where hcame from, how long
has been in this State and in the County.)
Thatrestraint has been employed.
That the supposed cause of Intanity is
The patient has been treated by NO ONC
That said person is the owner of and entitled to the following described
property: MONE
WHEREFORE, Your petitioner prays that the above named Court will make due inquiry into the
matter, and to that end that said alleged A, person may be brought into said
Court and examined as to said alleged magnity, and if found to be many
No. 1 T.
that he be sent to a in accordance with the statutes in such case made and provided.
AMMIN A MININI
- Truck IV IVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVIVI

Dorhust Kam 20 clock the 9th

State of Minnesota,
County of Mario
James RBennett , being first duly sworn, deposes and says
that he is the petitioner in the foregoing petition; and he knows the contents thereof, and that the averments of said petition are true of his own knowledge, save as to such as are therein stated on information
and belief, and that as to those he believes them to be true.
James Rounds
Subscribed and sworn to before me this & day of the , 1926
My commission expires from 2 25 J. 19 31 g Proble From & Marin
the second secon

NOTE: Two of the Paragraphs A, B and C should be stricken out, leaving the paragraph applicable to the proceeding. The attention of the Judge of Probate and County Attorney is called to the provisions of Section 2, Chapter 294, Laws 1917. If the person to be examined is alleged to be feeble-minded, notice of the filing of the petition is to be given to the State Board of Control as required by Section 6, Chapter 244, Laws 1917.

State of Minnesota,

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

maridit

County of Shirns

PETITION

Wales of O Kay

June 74 days

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of	the Alleged	Insanity	
of	Wallace	A. Skay	

REPORT OF BOARD OF EXAMINERS

			, 19. 28 , nt 2	
noon of said day, we	met at the Court	t Room of the above	named Probate Court in	the Clty
			Stearns	, State of Minnesota,
		wallace	A. Skay	
is an ins			in the petition in the ab	
appeared in behalf	of said	allage A. Skay		
The said	Wall	lace A. Skny		ind was examined and
observed by us. All	proper testimony	offered by any ne	rson interested was recei	ved and the following
			the matters set forth in s	
			THE RESIDENCE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON	
The following	proceedings were a	ilso had and taken:		
We also elicite	I from said	Wallac	pe A. Skay	and the
several witnesses ap,	pearing before us	in said proceeding	s information required	to properly answer the
several witnesses ap questions set forth is	pearing before us n Schedule	in said proceeding	s information required attached and have set fo	to properly answer the
several witnesses ap questions set forth is information so obtai	pearing before us Schedule	in said proceeding Buthereto e to the said several	is information required attached and have set for questions respectively.	to properly answer the
several witnesses ap, questions set forth in information so obtai From the exan	pearing before us Schedule "I ned and responsive ination so made	in said proceeding Bu hereto e to the said several by us and upon due	is information required attached and have set for questions respectively, consideration of all the	to properly answer the their said schedule the testimony received we
several witnesses ap, questions set forth is information so obtai From the exan find and determine 1 A person inc.	pearing before us n Schedule	in said proceeding Bu hereto to to the said several by us and upon due lince A. Skay sell and h	is information required attached and have set for questions respectively, consideration of all the	to properly answer the th in said schedule the testimony received we
several witnesses ap, questions set forth in information so obtain From the exam and determine I A person inc. of intoxicating liquo	pearing before us n Schedule	in said proceeding Bu hereto be to the said several by us and upon due 11nce A. Skay self and h affection.	is information required attached and have set for questions respectively. consideration of all the airs by reason of the habitual	to properly answer the th in said schedule the testimony received we testimony received we is med excessive use by h,
several witnesses ap, questions set forth is information so obtain From the exam find and determine 1 A person inc. of intoxicating liquous 2 A person of 3 A person not	pearing before us a Schedule	in said proceeding Bu hereto te to the said several by us and upon due 11nce A. Skay self and h affection. han one who may be pro-	is information required attached and have set for a questions respectively. It consideration of all the airs by reason of the halitual coperly described as only an inches capable of managing h	to properly answer the th in said schedule the testimony received we is and excessive use by h,
several witnesses ap, questions set forth in information so obtai From the exan find and determine 1. A person inc. of intoxicating liquor 2. A person not require supervision, contri	pearing before us a Schedule	in said proceeding Bu hereto to to the said several by us and upon due lince A. Skay self and h afficies. han one who may be profiled as to be in own or the public we	is information required attached and have set for a questions respectively. It consideration of all the airs by reason of the halitual coperly described as only an inches capable of managing h	to properly answer the th in said schedule the testimony received we is and excessive use by h triate or feeble minded person it and baffairs, and to
several witnesses ap, questions set forth in information so obtai From the exan find and determine 1. A person inc. of intoxicating liquor 2. A person not require supervision, contri	pearing before us a Schedule "I ned and responsive rination so made that Well apable of managing h r, drugs or other narro amsound mind other t insane, but so menta rol and care for h St. Clo	in said proceeding Bu hereto te to the said several by us and upon due Lince A. Skay self and h	is information required attached and have set for attached and have set for a questions respectively. I consideration of all the sairs by reason of the halitual apperly described as only an inches capable of managing h	to properly answer the th in said schedule the testimony received we is and excessive use by h triate or feeble minded person it and baffairs, and to

NOTE: Strike out two of the paragraphs not appropriate to the cast understand the paragraphs of the paragraphs of appropriate to the cast understand the paragraphs of th

	State of Minnesota,				
Coun					
IN	PROBATE COURT				
	IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED				

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS

State of Minnesota,

I do hereby certify that I have compared the within copy of the Report of the Board of Examiners with the original thereof on file in said Court, and have found the same to be a true and correct copy of such original and the whole thereof.

MILLER-DAVIS COMPANY, MISSEAFOLIS

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

State of Minnesota,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Alleged	Ineanity	
of Wallage	A. Skay	

REPORT OF BOARD OF EXAMINERS

	day of			
	e met at the Court Roc	17		
	. Cloud in the Cou		Stearns	, State of Minnesota,
6 00	etermining whether			
is an				e above entitled proceeding
inneared in behalf	of said Walls		, Esquire, Coun	ty Attorney of said County,
The said			1004 Trees	ent and was examined and
				received and the following
	duly sworn and testifi	and the second		
The following	proceedings were also l	had and taken:		
		Wallage	A. Skav	
	nd from said	Wallace	The state of the s	and the
several witnesses aj	opearing before us in	said proceedings i	nformation requi	red to properly answer the
several witnesses ap questions set forth i	opearing before us in in Schedule "B"	said proceedings i hereto att	nformation requi	red to properly answer the et forth in said schedule the
several witnesses ap questions set forth i information so obta	pearing before us in n Schedule "B" ined and responsive to	said proceedings i hereto atte the said several qu	nformation requi ached and have s sestions respectivel	red to properly answer the ct forth in said schedule the y-
soveral witnesses ap questions set forth i information so obta From the exam	opearing before us in n Schedule "B" ined and responsive to mination so made by u	said proceedings i hereto atti the said several qu s and upon due co	nformation requi ached and have s sestions respectivel	red to properly answer the et forth in said schedule the
several witnesses ap questions set forth i information so obta From the exan find and determine	opearing before us in n Schedule********************************	hereto atto the said several que s and upon due co ce A. Skay	nformation requi ached and have s testions respectivel nsideration of all	red to properly answer the et forth in said schedule the y- the testimony received we
several witnesses ap questions set forth i information so obta From the exan find and determine 1 A person in	opearing before us in n Schedule********************************	hereto atto the said several que s and upon due co ce A. Skay	nformation requi ached and have s testions respectivel nsideration of all	red to properly answer the ct forth in said schedule the y-
several witnesses ap questions set forth i information so obta From the examination of th	ppearing before us in n Schedule	hereto atte the said several que s and upon due co Ge A. Skay sell and haffairs one who may be proper	information requi- ached and have si- testions respectivel insideration of all by reason of the habi- dy described as only ar-	red to properly answer the et forth in said schedule the y- the testimony received we tual and excessive use by h a includate or feeble minded person
several witnesses ap questions set forth i information so obta From the exan find and determine 1 A person in of intociating liqu 2 A person of 3 A person no	ppearing before us in n Schedule*Bill ined and responsive to mination so made by u that	hereto atti the said several que s and upon due co ce A. Skay sell and h affairs one who may be proper elective as to be incap-	information requi- ached and have si- cestions respectivel insideration of all by reason of the habi- ry described as only ar- able of managing h	red to properly answer the et forth in said schedule the y- the testimony received we tual and excessive use by h
guestions set forth information so obta From the example of and determine 1 A person in of intoxicating lique 2 A person of 3 A person no require supervision, con	opearing before us in a Schedule Banined and responsive to mination so made by us that. Walla capable of managing b	hereto atti the said several ques and upon due co se A. Skay sell and h affairs one who may be proper efective as to be incap- en or the public welfare	information requi- ached and have si- cestions respectivel insideration of all by reason of the habi- ry described as only ar- able of managing h	red to properly answer the et forth in said schedule the y- the testimony received w tual and excessive use by h similarity or leeble minded person selt and h selt and to

NOTE: Strike out two of the paragraphs not appropriate to the case insulative cases answers to Schedule A should be attached. In insulity cases answers to Schedule B should be attached.

State	nf	Minnesota,
246, 9 6 5 9 4	-	Watterson www. eres

County	nf		

IN PROBATE COURT.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED

.....

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS

State of Minnesota,

County of _____

I do hereby certify that I have compared the within copy of the Report of the Board of Examiners with the original thereof on file in said Court, and have found the same to be a true and correct copy of such original and the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and the seal of said

Court this _____day of

MILLER-DAY O DOMPANY, MINNESPOLIS

19_____

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

SCHEDULE "B"

State of Minnesota,

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Alleged Insanity

		ú	

In cases where the person under examination is alleged to be insone, information should be elicited, if possible, from the person under examination or witnesses awarn which will enable the Board of Examiners to answer the following questions. The questions should be answered as fully as possible; the Schedule signed by each of the Examiners and securely attached to the Report of the Examiners.

Xatt	iners	SI.
1.	(α)	What is the patients name? Wallace Hay
	(b)	15e? 95 1
	(e)	Single, married or widowed? Desigle Married,
	(d)	If children, how many? Mohe
	(e)	If a mother, age of youngest child?
0.	(a)	Where was patient born? Dr. Claud, min
		Where was patient's father born's
		Name of father? Armon May
		Where was patient's mother born? Co e eget fele
		Maiden name of mother? Mary Beach
100		
(7)	(12)	Where is his (or hop) place of residence (legal syttlement)?
	7900	When did he become resident of this state? at herth
	(0)	When did he become resident of this county? at act
		(If found to be a resident of any other county in Minnesota, so state.)
		(If found to be a non-resident of the state or residence is in doubt, proceed under Section 1898, R. L.
		1905, and fill out form 470 and forward same to the State Board of Control, St. Paul, Minnesota.)
		a day
		What has been the patients occupation? There operater of meters
8	(α)	Is the patient a church member? If so, of what church?
		former carnoec
$\theta.$	(a)	To what extent is the patient educated? 8 7 0 de
7	(a)	Were the patient's parents or grandparents related, and if so, in what degree?
		carriot day
8.	(a)	Is this the first attack? Ges
	(b)	If not when did others occur and what were their duration?
	(e)	If sent to a hospital, state where? Mone
	(d)	And result of treatment?
9.		When were the first symptoms of this attack manifested and in what way?
	(b):	Was the attack midden or gradual?
10.		Does the disease appear to be increasing, decreasing or stationary?
11	(a)	On what subject, or in what way, is the derangement now manifested? State fully
	(6)	Describe the conduct and conversation of the patient as they indicate, or have indicated, insanity
10		Has the patient shown any disposition to injure others?
13		
13.		Has micide ever been attempted?
		If so, in what way?
		Is the propensity active now?

4.		Is there a disposition to filthy habits, destruction of clothing, furniture, etc.?
5.	(a)	Has the patient's father been insanc?
	(b)	Has the patient's mother been insane?
	(0)	Has any relative of the patient been insanc?
		(If so, state what relative)
te.		Did the patient manifest any peculiarities of temper, habits, disposition or pursuits before the ac
	130	cession of the disease; any predominate passions, religion, impressions, etc.?.
17.		Has the patient ever been addicted to intemperance in any form or the habitual use of any
		narcotic?
	(b)	Were either of his parents ever addicted to intemperance in any form or habitual use of any
		nareotie?
8.	(a)	Has the patient been subject to any severe disease?
	(b)	To evilepsy?
	(e)	To convulsions in any form?
	(et).	Had any injury of the head?
9.	(a)	Has any restraint or confinement been employed?
	(b)	If so, what kind and how long?
		*** *** treatment has been pursued for the relief of the patient? (Mention particulars and effects.
21.		State the rate of the patients pulse
12.		State patients temperature
g.		Is patient suffering from any acute disease other than insanity?
14.		Give name and address of the nearest relative or friend
15.		Name of family physician, if any?
16.		In your judgment does the patient require care in a state hospital? To as in
		and aprilled the service
	M	we at 19 % They will goest of you
***	1	018 1
V		Judge of Probate.
		fil built of a source

7653

Country of Measur

IN PROBATE COURT
INTHE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED INSANITY

(U alle a a A Albert

EXAMINERS' REPORT-INSANI

Megins git day of 1976

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT, WARRANT
IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED INSANITY OF	1
William A. Skay	
James R. Bennett Jr., verified petition, setting forth that the above-named person i treatment, and that it is dangerous for h. into remain of	
this Court voluntarily.	at targe, and stating that he are not appear in
NOW, THEREFORE, You, B.E. Schoener directed and required to bring such alleged insane person be	
	e Court Rooms in the Court House, in the City of
St. Cloud in said County concerning the sanity of said person, as by law in such case	
By the $Court$,	2 2 2 2
Dated June 9th 19 26	& B. Mo wind Judge of Probate.
To B. E. Schoener	

Sherift of said County

country of Alterrus.

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Alleged Insanity of

Wastaco a. Skay

WARRANT

Filed this get day of June

Jacob A. Lake of Probate.

Form prescribed by State Board of Control

State of Minnesota	-ss.	IN PR	ROBAT	E.C	COURT
County of Stearns	1		· CDIII		CORT
IN THE CASE OF)				
Wallace A. Skay Alleged Insa	ine.				
To the Hon. James J. Quigley			County Attorn	ney of sa	aid County:
Sir:					
Please to take notice that information in	due form	of law has bee	en filed in my o	ffice al	leging the insanity
of Wallace A. Skay					of said County, and
said Wallace A. Skay			has been	brough	t before said Court
for examination.					
Therefore, you are hereby notified and require	d to appear i	before me at m	y office in said (County	on the 9th
day of June	19 26 , at	two	o'clock	P.	M., to represent
said Wallace A. Skay		and	to take part in	and co	nduct on his behalf
the said examination and inquiry into his, said	alleged				
	unity.				
Waitness my hand and official seal, this 25	h	day of	June	1	19 36.
(SEAL)		1	10.00	Judg	e of Probate.

IN PROBATE COURT

county of Its acros

STATE OF MINNESOTA

In the Matter of the Insanity of

Warran Skay

Notice to County Attorney

Due service of the within notice admitted this

June 10 H

Jacobe Bala

No. 1202

State of Minnesota,	ss. IN PROBATE COURT.
In the Matter of the Alleged Insanit	APPOINTMENT OF EXAMINERS
To Dr. H. W. Goehrs	and Dr. M. J. Kern
A petition in due form of law having been	iled in this Court alleging that one
Wallace A. Skay	is insane in said County, in need of care and
this Court.	main at large, and praying that an inquiry be made into said matter by caminer in lunacy to appear in said Court at its Probate Court Rooms in
the Court House at the City of St. C.	oud in said County
on the Sth day of	June 19 38 at two
o'clock P. M., to constitute with the Jud person and determine as to his sanity.	ge of said Court a Roard of Examiners to examine said alleged insane
By the Cour	i oper
Dated. June 9th	19 26. Judge of Probate

8188 8500

State of Minnesota

unty of Steeres

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Alleged Insanity of

Waller a. Skay

APPOINTMENT of EXAMINERS

Jacob a. Kala

GLERK OF THE PROBATE COURT STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905

County of

ss.

IN PROBATE COURT CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Dr. H. W. Goehrs	
This is to certify that Dr.	VI THE
of St. Cloud, Minnesota	is a reputable person, a graduate
of Universion	which is an incorporated
medical college; that he is a permanent resident of this State, has been in actual pra-	ctice of the profession of medicine
for at least one year next preceding to the date hereof, and is registered as licensed	by the State Board of Medica
Examiners; that he is neither superintendent, proprietor, an officer, or regular medica	l attendant of any institution for
the care and treatment of the insane,	
Q. B.	Tomal
SEAL	Judge of Probate,
Dated June 9th 19 26.	

Note:-A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857, R. L. 1905.

3229 2921

State of Minnesota,

anty of Shearens

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Alleged Mental Disease of

Waller a. Shay

CERTIFICATE

Jacob a. Laha

CLERK OF THE PROBATE COURT STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1905.

State of Minnesota,	IN PROBATE COURT
County of Stearns	CERTIFICATE
This is to certify that Dr M. J. K	ern
ot St. Cloud, Minneso	is a reputable person, a graduat
or creighton	a med, cal which is an incorporate
medical college; that he is a permanent resident	of this State, has been in actual practice of the profession of medicin
for at least one year next preceding to the date h	nereof, and is registered as licensed by the State Board of Medica
Examiners; that he is neither superintendent, pr	oprietor, an officer, or regular medical attendant of any institution fo
the care and treatment of the insane.	
	8. B. Toinel
SEAL	Judge of Probate.
Dated June 9th	19 36.

Note:-A copy of this certificate is to be filed in the Court and original delivered to the doctor. Sec. 3857, R. L. 1905.

country of Sleaners

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Alleged Mental Disease of

Wallace & Skay

CERTIFICATE

Jacob A Pala

STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

Form prescribed by State Board of Control, pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws of 1995.

State of Minnesot	ta, $)_{ss}$				
County of Stearns	\(\int \) \(\sigma \) \(\sigma \)				
to a superior and the superior and the)			
In the Matter of the Insanit		of of			
Wallace A. S	kay				
State of Minnesota	ī,) _{ss.}				
County of Stearns		1.	Dr. H.	W. Goehrs	
do swear that I will faithfully	and justly perfor	rm all the	duties of the	office and trust	which I now
assume as a member of the Boar	rd of Examiners	to examin	e the above		
Wallace A.				determente as to i	im being
insane	. to the best of i	my ability,			aosi,
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this	9th	desos	June 9. To min	, 1936.
State of Minnesot:				Judge-Cherk	of Probate.
County of Stearns	7.8%	1,	Dr. M	. J. Kern	
do swear that I will faithfully	and justly perfa-	rm all the	duties of the	office and trust	which I now
assume as a member of the Boar					
	A. Skay			l determine as to .	h im being
insane	, to the best of i	my ability			
Subscribed and sworn to	before me this	9th	day of	June 18	. 10 26.
			1	Judge-Chark	of Probate.

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Insancty of

Oath of Examiners in

Filed this get day of Jacob A. Rala Probate.

	State	nf	Minnesota,	1.
Cor	unty of		Stearns	1

IN PROBATE COL

JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL.

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSANITY OF

Wal	lace	A .	Skay

The above entitled proceeding having been duly commenced by petition, and the said.
Wallace A. Skay having been personally before the Court and ex-
amined as to
said Examiners duly filed herein wherein the said. Wallace A. Skay
has been found not to be insane.
NOW, THEREFORE, Upon reading and filing said report, and upon all the records and proceedings
$herein, ITIS\ HEREBY\ ADJUDGED\ AND\ DETERMINED, and\ the\ Court\ does\ HEREBY\ ADJUDGE\ AND\ DETERMINED.$
DETERMINE that said Wallace A. Skay is not insane.
WHEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED Thathe, the said
Wallace A. Skay be forthwith discharged, and said proceedings dismissed.
Dated June 9th 19.26 J. B. Harrish Judge of Probate.
Stearns County.

my of Shearns

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Insanity of

Wallow a Skey

JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL

Filed this It day of June 1

19.26

Jacob A. Lake of Probate.

Form prescribed by State Board of Control pursuant to Sec. 3871, Revised Laws 1905,

State of Minneso County of Stearns	(88.	ROBATE COURT AMINER'S FEE CLAIM.
In the Matter of the Insanit		
of Wallace A. S	Stay S	
Dr. M. J. Kern		on being first duly sworn, says that
he has a just and true claim agai	inst said County for services in t	he above entitled matter as follows:
Services as exam	iner	\$5.00
3mile	of necessary travel at 15c per m	ile <u>8 .30</u>
	TOTAL -	million
Subscribed and sworn to before	me, this 9th a	Lay of June 19.28.

unty of Manua.

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Insancy of.

EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

June 1976

Jacob a. Baha

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

State County of	of Minnesota, Stearns	}ss.		ATE COURT R'S FEE CLAIM.
	of the Insanity Wallace A. Skay		}	
				n being first duly sworn, says that
he has a just o		id County for se	rvices in the abov	e entitled matter as follows:
	Services as examiner 2mile of nece	ssary travel at	15c per mile	\$5.00
		TO	My c	8. Co.30.
Subscribed	and sworn to before me, th	is 9th	Janu of	June 19.26
			1	Plente-Judge of Probate.

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE

Insacily of of Olescore a skay

EXAMINER'S FEE CLAIM

June 1926

Jacob A. Zaho
Clerk - Jacob Probate.

State of Minnesota, County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THEInsanity_of	1
Wallace A. Skay	
Dr. H. W. Goehrs	having been duly appointed an examiner in
in the above entitled mat	ter by an order of this Court and having filed his
duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.	
Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged to	hat the said
Dr. H. W. Goehrs	be and he hereby is allowed
Five and 30/100 Dollars (§ 5.30) for his services herein and that
upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an	order for said amount shall be drawn by said
Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.	
Dated June 9th 19 28	

By the Court,

J. 18. Think Country De Probate.

PROBATE COURT

In the Matter of the Insanity of Wallace A. Akey

Examiner's-Fee Order

B. C. 12 B.

Clerk-Judge of Probate.

Filed this god at

State of Minnesota,

88.

of the Probate Court of said County, do

original order and record Frebate affice of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said hereby certify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of sold County, and

Clerk-Judge of Probate

signed my name this

State of Minnesota,	IN PROBATE COURT EXAMINER'S-FEE ORDER
IN THE MATTER OF THEInsanity of	
Wallace A. Skay	
Dr. M. J. Kern	
in the above entitled matt	er by an order of this Court and having filed his
duly verified claim for fees allowed by law therefor.	
Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered and adjudged th	at the said
Dr. M. J. Kern	be and he hereby is allowed
Five and 30/100 Dollars (\$	5.30) for his services herein and that
upon filing this order with the Auditor of said County an	order for said amount shall be drawn by said
Auditor upon the Treasurer of said County.	
Dated June 9th 19 28.	

By the Court,

0029 0934

State of Minnesota, signed my name this original order and record Probate office of the County aforesaid, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of said iereby verkify that I have compared the within order with the original thereof on file and of record in the County of unty of Stearns In testimony whereof, I have hereunto affixed the seal of the Probate Court of said County, and PROBATE COURT In the Matter of the Invariety

State of Minuesota

of the Probate Court of said County, do

Examiner's-Fee Order

of Wallace A Stay

B. C. 12 B.

Filed this

Judge of Probate.

Clerk-Judge of Probate,

7654

State of Mini	tesn	ta.
---------------	------	-----

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

Gertrude Heinen Incompetent. Petition for Appointment of Guardian of Incompetent.

Your petitioner respectfully represents and shows to the court:

7

That he is a rea	sident of the To	wn of LeSauk		
in the County of	Stearns	State of	Minnesota	and is interested
in the person and estate	of the above named	Gertrude He	einen, Incompet	ent
in this, to-wit: Tha	t he is an unc	le of said i	ncompetent	
		II.	;	
That the above na	med Gertrude	Heinen		
is a resident of the	Village of St	. Joseph		in the
	Stearns	State of	Minnesot	a , and is
	twenty-four	years of a	ığe.	
		III.		
That said Ge	rtrude Heinen			is the owner
best information of yo Peter G. He	ur petitioner consists einen, decease	01	erests in the es	state of
of the total value of	Seven hundred	(\$700.00)		Dollars.
		IV.		
That the above no	one-s	petent ixth of tract S or parcel S	s of land lying and b	eing in the County of
being an undivi	ided 2/6 of th	e interest in	h the estate of h are of the value of	Peter G. Heiner decease
Thirteen hundr	ed (\$1300.00)		Dollars, and the	annual rental value
of which is about the	sum of nothin	E		Dollars.
		ν.		
That the above n	amed Gertrud	e Heinen		
is unable and incompe	tent to care for and	manage harsaid p	roperty	
by reason of the follow	wing facts and disa	bilities, to-wit:		

That by reason of impairment of her mental and phys	ical
condition, she is unable to care for and manage her property and	d
affairs	
P.L.	
That Mary Heinen	
whose Post Office address is St. Joseph, Minnesota	
s a suitable and competent person to act as guardian of the estate of said	
Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent	
WHEREFORE YOUR PETITIONER PRAYS, That the court appoint the said	
Mary Heinen, or some other suitable and con	epeten
person, to be the guardian of the Derson and estate of the said	
Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent	
_and that upon his consent to act and qualify according to law, letters of gua	rdion
	- MININ
thip be to him issued by the court.	
Dated May 8th 19 28. Phily Jasen	

County of Stearns	} ss.	Philip Fasen
being duly sworn, on oath says, that he is	the person who mo	akes and signs the foregoing petition; that
he has read the said petition and knows th	e contents thereof;	that the said petition is true of his own
knowledge, except as to those matters there	rein stated on infor	mation and belief, and as to those matters
he believes it to be true.	P	Pilip Fasen
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	9th day	of June 10 36.
CONSENT	Notary Po	GUARDIAN
I, Mary Heinen		of the
Village of St. Joseph	in the County	of Stearns
State of Minnesota, do hereby consent to ac	t as guardian of ti	he person and
estate of Gertrude Heinen,	Incompetent	durin
disability, if appointed such guardian by	the court.	ry Himen.

0830 8939

State of Minnesota,

County of Descus

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

Vertrude Heinen

Inc.

Petition for Appointment of Guardian of Incompetent

Hearing July a. 19th Orders given to Fasen for porvier.

Filed this 10 th day of June 1926

MILLER-DE "IS COMPANY, MINNEAPOLIS

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF Gertrude Heinen

Incompetent
Ward.

ORDER APPOINTING GUARDIAN

The a	bove entitled mat	ter came on to be heard and considered by th	e Court on the 2nd
day of	July	19 28, upon the petition of	Philip Fasen
pravins th	at a suardian be	appointed of the person and	estate of the above named
		ie Heinen, Incompetent	
and the Co		lered the said petition and evidence adduced	Commence of the control of the contr
			in support increof, and examined
100		matter, finds the following facts, to-wit:	
		said hearing on said petition was given as r	equired by law by the service of the
erder of the	is Court for said i	hearing upon said Gertrude Heinen	
personally,	more than four	een days prior to said day of hearing.	
Second	d—That said	Gertfude Heinen, Incompe	tent
is a residen	the the	Village of St. Joseph	in said County of
	Stearns	State of Minnesota; and is the	owner of certain property described
in said peti	ition.		
Third	—That said	Gertrude Heinen , Inco	mpetent
and incomp	petent to care for	and manage her said	property by reason of the facts and
disabilities	following, to-wi	That by reason of impairm	ent of her mental
		ondition, she is unable to ca	
	property a		
Fourt	h—		(1)
207,641	mr	Mary Heinen	
-	g	t. Joseph, Minnesota	tehose
Post Office	address is	Treatment and the second	in the County of
	Stearns	State of Minnesota, is a	suitable person to act as guardian
of said	Gertrude	Heinen, Incompetent	

be and 8 he	hereby is, appointed gu	ardian of the	person and	68	tate of said
ers (42504 - 570 Ft)		inen, Incomp	etent	, and that bef	
upon h er,	luties as such guardia	n and before let	ters of guardianship	be to her issue	ed She
take, subscrib	be and file in this Court	the oath by law	required and give bon	d to the Judge of t	his Court in
the penal sur	m of Fift	een Hundred	(\$1500.00) -		- Dottars
	nt sureties and condition				
					(2)
Dated	July 2nd	19 26.			1
4-1411030			0	1370-	well a
			//- /	Judge of Proba	te Court.
	and the last send the	ner as to easy ter	eatment, education, etc.	under Section 7443.	7444 Genera

PROBATE COURT.

IN THE MATTER OF THE GLARDIANSHIP OF

Gestrade How Words

Order Appointing Guardian

Filed this 22 d. day of

gentley , 1924, and recorded in Book 53 of orders, at

cot a feet

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Estate of)
Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent Ward.

PETITION FOR AMENDED LETTERS OF GUARDIANSHIP.

Your petitioner represents and alleges that she is the guardian of the person and estate of Gertrude Heinen, the above named incompetent ward, under letter of guardianship heretofore issued to her by the above named Probate Court.

That since said Letters of Guardianship were issued to her she has married and that her true name now is Mary A. Bromenschenkel,

WHEREFORE, Your petitioner prays for the order of this Court amending the Letters of Guardianship to make the name of the guardian read Mary A. Bromenschenkel.

Dated this 4th day of August, 1942.

Mary a. Heinen

Mary a. Hinen

Mary Heinen, being first duly sworn, upon oath says that she is the petitioner named in the foregoing petition; that the said petition is true of her own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to such matters she believes it to be true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me the 4th day of August, 1942.

JOHN SUSTINER
Livey Public, Scenma County, Minn.
My Commission Expires Pek. 26, 1947.

ORDER

Upon the petition of Mary A. Heinen, guardian of Gertrude Heinen, and it being made to appear that the letters of guardianship should be amended to make the name of the guardian read Mary A. Bromenschenkel.

Bromenschenkel, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, That the Letters of Guardianship heretofore issued herein be amended to make the name of the guardian read Mary A. Bromenschenkel.

Dated August 4th, 1942.

Judge of Probate

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS IN PROBATE COURT.

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIAN-SHIP OF GERTRUDE HEINEN, INCOMPETENT.

PETITION AND ORDER FOR AMENDED LETTERS OF GUARDIANSHIP.

Filed this 4th day of August, 1942, and recorded in Book. 82..... on Page. 100.....

thereof.

Clerk of Probate

State of Minnesofa County of Stearns	} ss		I hereby certify that on the 11th
day of October in the year of our Lo	ord one thousan	d nine hundre	ed and thirty- at St. Cloud
in said county, I, the undersigned, a Reaccording to the laws of this State Joh			did join in the holy bonds of Matrimony of the County of Stearns
and State of Minnesota	and		. Heinen
of the County of Stearns	and	State of Mir	nnesota, in the presence of
Mrs. Mary T. Heider		Vitnesses	Rev. John O. Denery P. O. Address St. Cloud
Mr. L. N. Heider			1. 01 /100/200 301 010/20
My credentials are recorded inStea	rns	(County, Minnesota
Filed the 12th	day of	Oct.	, 19 37 , and duly
recorded in Book 14	, Page	23470	of Marriage Licenses.
			John L. Dominik Clerk.
		By	, Deputy,
State of Minnesota COUNTY OF STEARNS	} as.		EVE M. SAND, WESCHMITT Clerk of the District Court for the Seventh
Judicial District, and County of Stearns af cate with the original on file in said Clerk's	oresaid, do here office and that	by certify th	at I have compared the foregoing copy of Marriage Certifi- full and correct transcript therefrom and the filing thereon. Hereview M. Land
WITNESS, my hand and the seal	of said Court,	this	Glerker M. Sand Clerk.
3rd day of Decem	ber 19 6	68 By	, Deputy.

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

Gertrude Heinen Incompetent

monogo

LETTERS OF GUARDIANSHIP

To

Mary Heinen

Greeting:

WHEREAS, You have been appointed guardian of the Person and estate
of the above named ward, by the order of this Court, and have duly qualified according to law to act as such
guardian:

NOW, THEREFORE, reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these letters of guardianship are issued to you by the Court, authorizing you to act as the guardian of the Person and estate _______ of the above named ward, with full powers, duties and responsibilities incident to such trust according to law, during the disability of said ward, or until the further orders of the Court in the premises.

As such guardian, you are required to make and file in this Court a full and true inventory of all the property and estate of said ward, within three months from the date hereof; to take possession and control of all the property and estate of said ward, both real and personal, and the profits, emoluments and proceeds thereof, and safely keep, care for, manage, conserve, invest, and re-invest the same, as economically as possible; and, so far as necessary, apply the income and profits and personal property thereof to the suitable maintenance and support of said ward and the payment of all the just debts of said ward if the same be sufficient therefor; and if the same be not sufficient, then out of the proceeds of the sale of real estate of said ward, to be made under the linear as Court. And you are also authorized and required to collect, demand, sue for, and receive all do and to represent said ward in all legal proceedings, and to compound debts due said ward, with this Court, and discharge debtors so compounded with.

maining in your hands.

TOUARE FURTHER REQUIRED, (1)

	S. The Hom	rable J.	B. Himsl			Judge of s
Court, and the	seal of said t	Court, this	13th	day of	July	192 6
					0 -	0 1
SEAL				8	1010	Dink
						Judge of Probate.
				0		
NOTE:-(1) If	guardian is a	ppointed of the	person of ward	also, insert provisio	ns for custody,	, care of, education, e
ace	cording to Sec.	3834, 2835 and	1 3836, Chap. 74,	of Revised Code.		
State	of Minn	iesota,	1	IN	PROBATE (COURT
County of			. (""			
1.					1, 2	of the Perhata Ca
of said County records thereof	, do hereby c	ertify that I h	Register, and	the foregoing Lette	rs of Guardia	ne of the Probate Co nship with the origin said original and of t
whole thereof.						
						he seal of the Probe
Court of mid t	County, at		ín	said County, this		day
		A. D. 19				
						Judge of Probate,
				of	H-11-1100-H-1100-H	
				oj	III II	County, 510
				oJ		
				oJ.		ounty, sta
				oj.	1 1 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ounty, sta
				of.		ounty, sia
				of.		ounty, sia
				oj.		ounty, sia
				0)		ounty, sia
				0)		ounty, sit
				0)		ounty, sie
				0)		ounty, site
				0)		ounty, stu
		Jo .		0)		
	RT	hip of				
13,	URT	ianship of			day of	
renta,	COURT	uardianship of			day of	
linuesota,	COURT	e Guardianship of			109 of 109 of	
f Minursota,	re court	f the Guardianship of			day of	Judge of Probate.
A	ATE COURT	er of the Guardianship of			13 th day of	Judge of Probate.
State of Minnesota,	BATE COURT	latter of the Guardianship of			13 th day of	Judge of Probate.
State of Minuesota,	PROBATE COURT	In the Matter of the Guardianship of	lianship		109 of 109 of	robate.

	State	of Minnesota,	1
County	of	Stearns) BI

IN PROBATE COURT.

IN THE	MATTER OF	THE	GUARDIANSHIP	OF
	Gertrude	Hei	nen	
		-	War	d.

amended Letters of Guardianship

To		. Bromenschenkel		Greeting:
	Whereas, You have been a	ppointed Guardian of the	person and	estate of the ab

named ward, by the order of this Court, and have duly qualified according to law to act as such guardian.

Now Therefore. Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these Letters of Guardianship are issued to you by the Court, authorizing you to act as the guardian of the Person and estate of the above named Ward, with full powers, duties and responsibilities incident to such trust according to law, during the disability of said Ward, or until the further orders of the Court in the premises.

As such Guardian, you are required to make and file in this Court a full and true inventory of all the property and estate of said Ward, within three months from the date hereof; to take possession and control of all the property and estate of said Ward, both real and personal, and the profits, emoluments and proceeds thereof, and safety keep, care for, manage, and conserve, invest and re-invest the same, as economically as possible; and, so far as necessary, apply the income and profits and personal property thereof to the suitable maintenance and support of said Ward and the payment of all the just debts of said Ward, if the same be sufficient therefor; and if the same be not sufficient, then out of the proceeds of the sale of real estate of said Ward, to be made under the license of this Court. And you are also authorized and required to collect, demand, sue for, and receive, all debts due said Ward, and to represent said Ward in all legal proceedings, and to remain a debts due said Ward, with the approval of this Court, and discharge debtors so compounded with.

You are Further Required. At the end of each year of your said trust, and at such other times to execute may require, and at the termination of your said trust to make and file in this Court full and true, accounts, with full itemized statements, of all property received by you and remaining in your hands, of all expenditures and investments made by you, and of what remains in your hands, with full details of the condition and value thereof; and at the termination of your said trust to turn over and to deliver to said Ward, or to her legal representatives, all property and estate of said Ward then remaining in your hands.

County of ... Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Gertrude Heinen Incompetent.

Letters of Guardianship

Long Form

Filed this. 4th , 19 42 , and August.

recorded in Book of Letters,

Frank Herzog

Clerk standar of Probate.

No. 3624*

Ruegemer

Judge of Probate.

day of

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

County of Stearns

IN PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF

Gertrude Heinen

Incompetent

Word

AMENDED Letters of Guardianship

To Mary Bromenschenkel, formerly Mary Heinen

Greeting:

WHEREAS, You have been appointed Guardian of the person and estate of the above named ward, by the order of this Court, and have duly qualified according to law to act as such guardian.

NOW THEREFORE, Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these Letters of Guardianship are issued to you by the Court, authorizing you to act as the guardian of the person and estate of the above named Ward, with full powers, duties and responsibilities incident to such trust according to law, during the disability of said Ward, or until the further orders of the Court in the premises.

As such Guardian, you are required to make and file in this Court a full and true inventory of all the property and estate..... of said Ward...., within one month from the date hereof; to take possession and control of all the property and estate.... of said Ward...., both real and personal, and the profits, emoluments and proceeds thereof, and safely keep, care for, manage, and conserve, invest and re-invest the same, as economically as possible; and, so far as necessary, apply the income and profits and personal property thereof to the suitable maintenance and support of said Ward.... and the payment of all the fust debts of said Ward...., if the same be sufficient therefor; and if the same be not sufficient, then out of the proceeds of the sale of real estate of said Ward...., to be made under the order of this Court. And you are also authorized and tred to collect, demand, sue for, and receive, all debts due said Ward...., and to represent said Ward.... in a get and to compound debts due said Ward...., with the approval of this Court, and discharge debtors so compounded with.

Witness the Honorable

John Lang

Judge of said Court, and the seal of said Court this

314

day of

December

,19 68,

Judge of Probate

Note (1) D guardian is appointed of the person of Ward also, insert provisions for custody, care of, education, etc., according to Secs. 7442, 7443 and 7444, Chapter 74 Chapter



STATE OF MINNESOTA,

County of

83.

IN PROBATE COURT

I, Judge of the Probate Court, in and for said County, and
State aforesaid, do hereby certify that I have compared the within and foregoing paper writing with the original Letters of
Guardianship in the matter therein entitled, now remaining of record in my office, and that the same is a true and correct
copy of said original, and the whole thereof, and that at the date hereof said Letters were in full force and effect.

WITNESS, my hand and seal of said Court, at

this

day of

. A. D. 19.

Probate Judge

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

County of Steerns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Gentrude Helnen,
AMENDED
AMENDED
Letters of Guardianship

etters of Guardians

Filed this 3rd December

recorded in Book of

C

	6	tate of Minnesota,	1
nuntu	of	Stearns	388

IN PROBATE COURT,

IN	THE	MATTER	OF	THE	GUARDIANSHII	OF
		Gertr	ude	Hei	nen	
					Wa	d.

AMENDED Letters of Guardianship

To	Mary A.	Bromenschenkel		Greeting:
Whereas, 1	ou have been ap	opointed Guardian of the	person and	estate of the abo

named ward, by the order of this Court, and have duly qualified according to law to act as such guardian.

Now Thrrefore. Reposing full faith and trust in your competency, ability and integrity, these Letters of Guardianship are issued to you by the Court, authorizing you to act as the guardian of the person and estate of the above named Ward, with full powers, duties and responsibilities incident to such trust according to law, during the disability of said Ward, or until the further orders of the Court in the premises.

As such Guardian, you are required to make and file in this Court a full and true inventory of all the property and estate of said Ward, within three months from the date hereof; to take possession and control of all the property and estate of said Ward, both real and personal, and the profits, emoluments and proceeds thereof, and safely keep, care for, manage, and conserve, invest and re-invest the same, as economically as possible; and, so far as necessary, apply the income and profits and personal property thereof to the suitable maintenance and support of said Ward and the payment of all the just debts of said Ward, if the same be sufficient therefor; and if the same be not sufficient, then out of the proceeds of the sale of real estate of said Ward, to be made under the license of this Court. And you are also authorized and required to collect, demand, sue for, and receive, all debts due said Ward, and to represent said Ward in all legal proceedings, and to compound debts due said Ward, with the approval of this Court, and discharge debtors so compounded with.

You are Further Required. At the end of each year of your said trust, and at such other times are require, and at the termination of your said trust to make and file in this Court full and true, accounts, with full itemized statements, of all property received by you and remaining in your hands, of all expenditures and investments made by you, and of what remains in your hands, with full details of the condition and value thereof; and at the termination of your said trust to turn over and to deliver to said Ward, or to her legal representatives, all property and estate of said Ward then remaining in your hands.

2880 8888

State of Minnesota,

County of.

Stearns

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF

Gertrude Heinen Incompetent.

Letters of Guardianship

Long Form

Filed this. 4th

, 19 42 , and August

recorded in Book &

No. 3624*

E. J. Ruegemer

1942

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP OF Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent

PETITION

Comes now, Mary Heinen, the petitioner herein and she alleges and respectfully shows to the Court as follows:

生.

That she is the duly appointed, qualified and acting Guardian of the Guardianship Estate of Gertruds Heinen, Incompetent.

II.

That as such Guardian, she has in her possession evidences of indebtedness, the same being in the nature of a note secured by a real estate mortgage given by one John Sauer; that the interest of this incompetent ward in said real estate mortgage at is the sum of Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six and 66/h. ...,006.66) Dollars and some accumulated interest; that the mortgagor, John Sauer, is desirous of making a loan on his farm in order to pay off said mortgage and other indebtedness; that he has made application for such loan to the Federal land Bank; that his application has been approved for a maximum amount; that your petitioner, Mary Heinen, has been informed that she would receive the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 (\$2,200.00) Dollars from said loan in payment of the amount of Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-six and 66/100 (\$2,666.66) Dollars and some accrued interest, the amount due the said Gertrude Heinen, incompetent, from the said John Sauer.

III.

Your Petitioner, Mary Heinen, has given this matter serious consideration and is under the impression and belief that it is for the best interest of her ward, Gertrude Heinen, incompetent, to accept the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 (\$2,200.00) Dollars as payment in full of the amount due said ward from the said John Sauer if said amount can be paid within a reasonable time,

as your petitioner verily believes that it is uncertain under present conditions whether or not the Estate would benefit or profit by refusing said amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 (\$2,200.00) Dollars if the same were paid in cash at this time, and that she believes it for the best interest of the Estate to accept said amount at this time.

WHEREFORE, this petitioner asks leave and the permission of this Court to accept the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 (\$2,200.00) Dollars as payment in full of the amount of Two Thousand Six hundred Sixty-six and 66/100 (\$2,666.66) Dollars, and to invest the said Two thousand Two hundred and No/100 (\$2,200.00) in Government Bonds or such other security as the Court might suggest and that this petitioner when she makes her annual or final account will be given credit in full for the amount due said Guardianship Estate from said John Sauer, and that this Court will make its order permitting this petitioner to accept said amount as pay full as herein above set out.

Guardian of Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss.

Mary Heinen, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the petitioner in the above entitled petition; that she has read the contents thereof, and that the same is true, except as to those matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters she believes to be true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 2nd day of October, 1934.

My Commission Expires June 26, 1938.

030 0455

Folia Minnieda Coming of Heaning In Probate Court In the matter of the Suadianship of Introduced Einen Snoompelant.

> OFOctober A.D. 1934 Elinary Enduste Clerk of Probate

STATE OF MINNESOTA) SS PROBATE COURT

COUNTY OF STEARNS)

In the Matter of the Guardianship CRDER

Of Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent)

This matter came duly before the Court on the application of Mary A. Bromenschenkel, guardian of the above named incompetent for an order of this Court authorizing her as such guardian of said incompetnet to expend the sum of Twenty-five and no/100 (\$25.00) Dollars for clothing for said incompetent, and the Court having duly heard and considered the matter and being fully advised of the premises.

IT IS ORDERED, That said guardian be and she is hereby authorized to expend the sum of Twenty-five and no/100 (\$25.00) Dollars for clothing for said incompetent.

Dated this 17th day of October, 1944.

By the Court;

Judge of Probate

File No. 7654

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF STEARNS

PROBATE COURT

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIAN-SHIP OF GERTRUDE HEINEN,

INCOMPETENT.

ORDER

Filed this 17th day of October, 1944, and Recorded in Book. 43.

The Kengage Clerk of Probate

STATE OF MINNESOTA) es.

IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Guardianship) of Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent

ORDER AUTHORIZING COMPROMISE SETTLEMENT

Mary Heinen, guardian of Gertrude Heinen, incompetent, petitioned this Court for approval to accept Twenty-two hundred (\$2200.00) Dollars as a compromise settlement and payment of a note of Two thousand six hundred sixty-six and 68/100 (\$2666.66) Dollars, plus some accrued interest, given to her as guardian by one John Sauer.

The Court is informed that the amount of Two thousand six hundred sixty-six and 66/100 (\$2666.66) Dollars was the share of said Gertrude Heinen in the estate of her father Peter G. Heinen. That John Sauer bought the farm from the representative and gave a mortgage for Eight thousand (\$8000.) Dollars. That Mary Heinen took said mortgage in her owand gave other heirs her individual notes. That said Jo Sauer endeavors to make a Federal Land Bank loan but cannot get sufficient money to pay the full amount of the share coming to Gertrude Heinen, ward above named, as heretofore set out.

The Court believes it is for the best interests of the estate of said ward that the sum of twenty-two hundred (\$2200.) Dollars be accepted in full payment of the indebtedness from John Sauer to said guardian, Mary Heinen, and indirectly as above indicated to Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, That Mary Heinen be, and she hereby is authorized to accept the sum of twenty-two hundred (\$2200.) Dollars in full satisfaction of said indebtedness to the extent of two thousand six hundred sixty-six and 68/100 (\$2666.66) Dollars together with accrued interest.

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, this 2nd day of October, 1934.

Judge of Probate

State of Minnesota STEARNS COUNTY PROBATE COURT

ESTATE OF

Gertrude Heinen Incompetent Beceased.

ORDER AUTHORIZING COMPROMISE SETTLEMENT.

Filed this 2nd day of October, 1934, and recorded in Book. 46...on page. 71.24 thereof.

Clerk of Probate.

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss. IN PROBATE COURT.

In the Matter of the Guardianship)
of Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent) ORDER AUTHORIZING COMPROMISE

Mary Heinen, guardian of Bertrude Heinen, incompetent, petitioned this Court for approval to accept Twenty-two hundred (\$2200.00) Dollars as a compromise settlement and payment of a note of Two thousand six hundred sixty-six and 66/100 (\$2666.66) Dollars, plus some accrued interest, given to her as guardian by one John Sauer.

The Court is informed that the amount of Two thousand six hundred sixty-six and 66/100 (\$2666.66) Dollars was the share of said Gertrude Heinen in the estate of her father Peter G. Heinen. That John Sauer bought the farm from the representative and gave a mortgage for Eight thousand (\$\frac{1}{2}\$ Dollars. That Mary Heinen took said mortgage in her own and gave other heirs her individual notes. That said John Sauer endeavors to make a Federal Land Bank loan but cannot get sufficient money to pay the full amount of the share coming to Gertrude Heinen, ward above named, as heretofore set out.

The Court believes it is for the best interests of the estate of said ward that the sum of twenty-two hundred (\$2200.) Dollars be accepted in full payment of the indebtedness from John Sauer to said guardian, Mary Heinen, and indirectly as above indicated to Gertrude Heinen, Incompetent.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, That Mary Heinen be, and she hereby is authorized to accept the sum of twenty-two hundred (\$2200.) Dollars in full satisfaction of said indebtedness to the extent of two thousand six hundred sixty-six and 66/100 (\$2666.66) Dollars together with accrued interest.

Dated at St. Cloud, Minnesota, this 2nd day of October, 1934.

Judge of Probate

(Seal)

No. 7654

State of Minnesota STEARNS COUNTY PROBATE COURT

ESTATE OF

Gertrude Heinen Incompetent Deceased.

ORDER AUTHORIZING COMPROMISE SETTLEMENT.

Filed this 2nd day of October, 1934, and recorded in Rook......on page.....thereof.

Elinor Enderle

No. 2707-Bond and Oath of Representative, with Corporate Surety. (Rev)	sion of 19th) Miller-Davis Company, Mrg. Stationers, Minnespells, Minn.
State of Minnesota,	
County of Stearns	IN PROBATE COURT.
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF	
	BOND
Gentrude Helman	Marine Markenson
Tknow all Oben by these presents, That we of the Town of St. Joseph	Many Helmen , as principal ,
and S5. Cloud Guranty Trust Comp	mmy (a corporation)
a corporation organized under the laws of the State	of Minnework
authorized to contract as surety upon bonds in said	State of Minnesota, as surety, are held and firmly
bound unto J. B. Rimel	as Judge of Probate of the County of
Dollars, lawful money of the United States, to be office: for which payment well and truly to be made administrators, successors, and assigns, firmly by the	se presents
The Condition of this Obligation is Such,	That if the above bounder
Mary Heinen	, who ha been appointed repre-
scutative of the estate of the above named, Gran	stride deliven shall well and
faithfully discharge all the duties of Her tr. law, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it sh	ust as representative of said estate according to all remain in full force and virtue.
In Witness Whereof, Said principal ha	8 hereunto affixed Bar hand and seal ;
and the said surety has caused these presents to be sig	ned by its Searstary
	e seal to be hereto attached by authority of its Board
of Directors, this 13 day of	, 19
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Presence of	mary Herend (seal)
Things:	mary (Seal)
LE Conquetty	(Seal)
	St Cloud Guaranty Touch a
	my Jg. Henry
ACKNOWLEDGMEN	NT OF PRINCIPAL.
State of Minnesota,	
County of Steams Ss.	
On this 13 day of tuty	, 19 26 , before me personally
appeared Mary Heinen	, to me well known
to be the person — who executed the foregoing band a	principal , and Size acknowledged
that $-$ he $-$ executed the same for the uses and pu	
deed.	-400
	Of well in
Notary Public,	County, Minnesota.
My Commission Expires ACKNOWLEDGME	NT OF SURFTY Hours Public Groves Ossety, Min.
	ENT OF SURETY. My Convenience Studies April 1880, 8500
State of Minnesota,	
County of Steame	On this 12 day of

, 1925 , before me appeared J. A. Henry (Secretary) . to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that — He is George Lady
of Si. Claud Granty Trust Company , a corporation; that the seal affixed
to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was exe-Directors; and the said I. A. Henry Secretary of St. Cloud Gurenty Trust Co. acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

My Commission Expires State 9 19 3 County, Minnesota. , 19 = 3

R. A. MDISL. Newsy Public, Steam Const., New My Commission Explore April 1981, 1881

				APPROVAL.	/	17.19
I her	ebu appr	ove the within	bond a	nd the surety thereon, this	135	day of
	Saly			. 1026.	- 1	,
1	1			21.	3. Homis	6
						Frobate Judge.
			OATE	I OF REPRESENTAT	TVE.	
Sta	ate of	Minnesc	ıîa.	68.		
County of	/ Ste	27.00)		
I,	Assy H	einen				
				stly perform all the dutie	es of the office and	I trust which I now
assume as	Real	esentative			of the	
				med Gestsule Hein	1021	
to the best	of my a	bility and acco	rding t	o law, so help me God.	m/	
				Ma	y Hen	in .
				Subscribed and sworn to	before me this	3
				day of Such	Lint	. 1026
				-6	Thomas	el .
				Notary Public 9	1	, County, Minnesota.
				My Commission Expi	res april	/O , 19 3 3
					North Peliling Bloom	De Selectory , Jai and
		. 7	**			
		14	ative		saic o	obat.
ota	RT	to of	ent		and and	of the state of th
ван	00	Estra Bata	pres		8 20	12
Him.	0	the /	f Re		2 2	S of Prob
4 .	TE	ter o	th o		Book	2 24
0 7	BA	No.	nd Oath of Represe		1 hin	20
State of Minnesota,	PROBATE COURT.	In the Morter of the Estate of	and		the conde	page
State of Minnesota,	Р	In the Marter of the Estate of	Bond and Oath of Representative	I DEFENDANCE	Filed the 13th day of Jeely , 1926, and said bond recorded in Book 9 of of	Bonds, rage I of Probate Woods. Jacob Judge of Probate.
3		1 de	m		10 52	2 4

2654

WELLES-HAVES CO., MINNEAPOLIS